
1 Eastern Europe. Imitation of Philip II of Macedon 200-100 BC. Tetradrachm AR 24 mm,
11,28 g Stylized laureate head of Zeus right / Stylized warrior on horse advancing left. very
fine Cf. Lanz 373.
Starting price: 50 EUR

2 Calabria. Tarentum 380-370 BC. Nomos AR 22 mm, 6,89 g Nude warrior, holding shield,
on horse galloping left; [Π] below / Phalanthos, extending hand, astride dolphin left; TAPAΣ
below. very fine Vlasto 433; HN Italy 876.
Starting price: 50 EUR

3 Calabria. Tarentum 332-302 BC. Nomos AR 21 mm, 5,94 g [ΣA], nude rider on horse
galloping to right, stabbing with spear held in his right hand and holding two other spears
and shield with his left / [TAPAΣ], youthful oikist, nude, riding dolphin to left, holding distaff
with his left hand; below, prow. very fine Vlasto 585; HN Italy 934.
Starting price: 50 EUR

4 Bruttium. The Brettii 215-205 BC. Drachm AR 18 mm, 4,03 g Draped bust of Nike right,
bird behind / [BPE]TTIΩΝ, River god Aisaros standing facing, crowning himself and
holding scepter; monogram to right. very fine Rutter, Historia Numorum 1963.
Starting price: 50 EUR

5 Sicily. Syracuse. Dionysios I. 405-367 BC. Drachm Æ 30 mm, 29,29 g [ΣYPA], head of
Athena to left, wearing Corinthian helmet decorated with wreath / Sea-star between two
dolphins. nearly very fine SNG ANS 455; SNG Lloyd 1452; Virzi 1422.
Starting price: 50 EUR

6 Kings of Macedon. Thermai. Philip II of Macedon 359-336 BC. Struck under Antipater,
Polyperchon, or Kassander, ca. 323-315 BC Tetradrachm AR 26 mm, 13,98 g Laureate
head of Zeus right / ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, nude youth on horseback right, holding reins and long
palm branch; Θ below raised foreleg. very fine Le Rider 443; Müller 115.
Starting price: 150 EUR

7 Kings of Macedon. Amphipolis. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck circa 320-315
BC Tetradrachm AR 25 mm, 17,00 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin
headdress, paws tied beneath chin / [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-backed
throne, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his
right, eagle standing right with closed wings, A beneath strut of throne. nearly very fine
Price 428.
Starting price: 50 EUR

8 Kings of Macedon. Babylon. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. struck under Philip III,
circa 323-317 BC Tetradrachm AR 26 mm, 17,06 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion
skin headdress / [ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ] ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on high-backed throne,
holding eagle in his right hand and scepter in his left, to left, Μ, below throne, ΛΥ. very fine
Price 3692.
Starting price: 50 EUR



9 Kings of Macedon. Babylon. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Tetradrachm AR 26
mm, 16,99 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin / [ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ], Zeus seated
left on high-backed throne, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle
standing right with closed wings; thunderbolt in left field, M and monogram below throne.
nearly very fine HGC 3.1, 910q; 3637b corr. (position of control marks).
Starting price: 50 EUR

10 Kings of Macedon. Lampsakos. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Drachm AR 17 mm,
4,29 g Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ], Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre, in left field, Artemis standing left, holding torch in each
hand, monogram below throne. extremely fine Price 1356.
Starting price: 50 EUR

11 Kings of Macedon. Memphis or Alexandria. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. struck
under Ptolemy I as satrap, circa 323/2-317/1 BC Tetradrachm AR 26 mm, 17,10 g Head of
Herakles to right, wearing lion skin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-backed
throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle
standing right with closed wings; thunderbolt in left field, ΔΙ under throne. nearly very fine
Price 3976b.
Starting price: 50 EUR

12 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Tetradrachm AR
26 mm, 17,08 g Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / [A]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ,
Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: Wreath in left field, ΔΙ
below throne. very fine Price 2949; HGC 3.1, 943b (Alexander IV).
Starting price: 150 EUR

13 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint in Macedon. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC.
Bronze Æ 18 mm, 4,74 g Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, bow
in quiver right; kerykeion above, club right. good very fine Price 273.
Starting price: 50 EUR

14 Kings of Macedon. Babylon. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. Obol AR 8 mm, 0,70 g Head
of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, Zeus seated left on high-backed throne, right leg drawn back, holding long
scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, wheel
above monogram in left field, monogram beneath throne strut. very fine Cf. Price P191
(Drachm); Hersh, Additions -; Müller -.
Starting price: 50 EUR

15 Kings of Macedon. Babylon. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the types of Alexander III
of Macedon. Struck under Archon, Dokimos, or Seleukos I, circa 323-318/7 BC
Tetradrachm AR 27 mm, 16,98 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress,
paws tied beneath chin / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, Zeus seated left on high-backed throne,
right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand
and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, M in left field, ΛY beneath throne.
good very fine Price P181.
Starting price: 50 EUR



16 Kings of Macedon. Babylon. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the types of Alexander III
of Macedon. Struck under Archon, Dokimos, or Seleukos I, circa 323-318/7 BC
Tetradrachm AR 26 mm, 16,94 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress,
paws tied beneath chin / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, Zeus seated left on high-backed throne,
right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand
and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, M in left field, ΛY beneath throne.
very fine Price P181.
Starting price: 150 EUR

17 Kings of Macedon. Kolophon. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. Struck circa 322-319 BC.
In the name and types of Alexander Drachm AR 17 mm, 4,14 g Head of Herakles right,
wearing lion skin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus Aëtophoros seated left; barley grain below throne,
spearhead to outer right. good very fine Price 1751.
Starting price: 50 EUR

18 Kings of Macedon. Side. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the name and types of
Alexander III. Struck under Philoxenos, circa 320-318/7 B Tetradrachm AR 25 mm, 17,05 g
Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin /
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on high-backed throne, right leg drawn back,
his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right,
eagle standing right with closed wings, in left field AI monogram, beneath throne ΒΣ above
strut. good very fine Price 2952.
Starting price: 150 EUR

19 Kings of Macedon. Tyre. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the name and types of
Alexander III. Struck under Laomedon. Dated RY 28 of 'Ozmilk=322/1 BC Tetradrachm AR
24 mm, 17,03 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath
chin / [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔ[ΡΟΥ], Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his
feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle
standing right with closed wings, in left field, -|O (Phoenician 'K = 'Ozmilk [king of Tyre])
above || ||| ||| = (date [28 in Phoenician]), Phoenician A beneath throne. nearly very fine
Price 3272 (Ake); DCA 737.
Starting price: 50 EUR

20 Kings of Macedon. Kolophon. Antigonos I Monophthalmos 320-301 BC. Struck circa 310-
301 BC. In the name and types of Alexander III. Drachm AR 17 mm, 4,27 g Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin headdress / AΛEΞANΔPOY, Zeus Aëtophoros seated left,
holding sceptre; N to left, B below throne. good very fine Price 1800.
Starting price: 50 EUR

21 Kings of Macedon. Miletos. Demetrios I Poliorketes 306-283 BC. In the name and types of
Alexander III. Struck circa 295/4 BC Drachm AR 17 mm, 4,20 g Head of Herakles to right,
wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ], Zeus seated left
on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his
right, eagle standing right with closed wings, monogram within circle in left field, labrys
beneath throne. very fine Newell 49; Price 2148 corr. (monogram); ADM I Series XIII; HGC
3, 1015.
Starting price: 50 EUR



22 Kings of Macedon. Salamis. Demetrios I Poliorketes 306-283 BC. In the name and types
of Alexander III. Struck circa 306-300 BC Tetradrachm AR 23 mm, 17,15 g Head of
Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ,
Zeus seated left on high-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot
rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed
wings, monogram in left field. very fine For monogram see Price 3189 (Stater).
Starting price: 50 EUR

23 Kings of Macedon. Amphipolis. Kassander 306-297 BC. In the name and types of
Alexander III. Struck circa 307-297 BC Tetradrachm AR 25 mm, 17,20 g Head of Herakles
to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡ[ΟΥ], Zeus
seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest,
holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed
wings, Λ above torch in left field, beneath throne, star above Z. very fine Price 479.
Starting price: 50 EUR

24 Kings of Macedon. Amphipolis. Kassander 306-297 BC. As Regent, 317-305 BC, or King,
305-298 BC. In the name and types of Alexander III. Struck circa 307-297 BC Tetradrachm
AR 28 mm, 17,18 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied
beneath chin / [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn
back, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed
wings, in left field, Λ above torch, monogram below throne. good very fine Price 465.
Starting price: 150 EUR

25 Thrace. Bisanthe circa 280-200 BC. Bronze Æ 17 mm, 4,18 g Laureate head of Apollo to
right / ΒΙΣΑΝ-ΘΗΝΩΝ, tripod. very fine Schönert-Geiss, Die Münzprägung von Bisanthe,
Dikaia, Selymbria, 21.
Starting price: 50 EUR

26 Islands off Thrace. Thasos 150-75 BC. Tetradrachm AR 31 mm, 16,48 g Head of youthful
Dionysos to right, wearing ivy wreath, and with his hair partially knotted at the back and
partially falling down the back of his neck / [Η]ΡΑΚΛΕΟΥΣ [Σ]ΩΤΗΡΟΣ ΘΑΣΙΩΝ, Herakles,
nude but for laurel wreath and lion's skin over his left shoulder, standing left, holding club
with his right hand, to inner left, monogram of Μ. very fine Le Rider, Thasiennes 51; HGC
6, 359.
Starting price: 50 EUR

27 Islands off Thrace. Thasos after 148 BC. Tetradrachm AR 33 mm, 16,95 g Head of
youthful Dionysos to right, wearing elaborate ivy wreath with leaves and berries, and with
his hair partially knotted at the back and partially falling down the back of his neck /
ΗΡΑΚΛΕΟΥΣ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ ΘΑΣΙΩΝ, youthful Herakles, nude but for laurel wreath and lion's
skin over his left shoulder, standing facing, his head to left, holding club with his right hand
and resting his left at his waist, to inner left, monogram of ΜH. good very fine Le Rider,
Thasiennes 52; HGC 6, 359.
Starting price: 75 EUR

28 Islands off Thrace. Thasos 90-75 BC. Tetradrachm AR 31 mm, 16,69 g Head of youthful
Dionysos to right, wearing ivy wreath, and with his hair partially knotted at the back and
partially falling down the back of his neck / ΗΡΑΚΛΕΟΥΣ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ ΘΑΣΙΩΝ, Herakles,
nude but for laurel wreath and lion's skin over his left shoulder, standing left, holding club
with his right hand, to inner left, monogram of ΜH. very fine Le Rider, Thasiennes 52; HGC
6, 359.
Starting price: 50 EUR



29 Kings of Thrace. Kotys I 382-359 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm, 0,64 g Bearded head left / KO/ T-
Y Kotyle. very fine Traité pl. 331, 3; SNG Oxford 3719.
Starting price: 50 EUR

30 Kings of Thrace. Ephesos. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. Struck circa 294-287
BC Drachm AR 17 mm, 4,24 g Head of the deified Alexander the Great facing right,
wearing a diadem and the horn of Ammon / [BA]ΣIΛEΩΣ ΛYΣIMAXOY, Athena, helmeted,
enthroned left, holding Nike, crowning the king's name, in her outstretched right hand and
resting her left elbow on a shield at her side, behind her rests a spear, to inner left, bee left
between E Φ. very fine Thompson 168; Müller 421.
Starting price: 50 EUR

31 Kings of Thrace. Lampsakos. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. Tetradrachm AR 30
mm, 17,12 g Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, with horn of Ammon; c/m:
prow of a galley / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΛΥΣΙΜΑXΟΥ, Athena Nikephoros seated left, left arm resting
on shield, transverse spear in background, EY monogram outer left field very fine Müller -.
Starting price: 150 EUR

32 Kings of Thrace. Lampsakos. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. Tetradrachm AR 28
mm, 17,12 g Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon /
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: Monogram to outer left, torch to outer right. nearly extremely fine
Thompson 42; HGC 3.2, 1750b.
Starting price: 150 EUR

33 Kings of Thrace. Lysimacheia. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. Struck circa 297/6-
282/1 BC Tetradrachm AR 31 mm, 16,95 g Diademed head of the deified Alexander the
Great to right with horn of Ammon over his ear / [B]AΣIΛEΩΣ ΛΥΣIMAXOΥ, Athena seated
left on throne, leaning her left elbow on her shield decorated with lion's head and holding
Nike, crowning the king's name, in her right, behind, transverse spear with point below left,
lion's head left above monogram in inner left field, monogram of KO in exergue. very fine
Thompson -; Müller -; cf. CNG E-Auction 167, Lot 41 (KO monogram on throne).
Starting price: 200 EUR

34 Kings of Thrace. Magnesia on the Maeander. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC.
Struck circa 305-297 BC. In the name and types of Alexander III Drachm AR 18 mm, 4,23
g Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin headdress / Zeus Aëtophoros seated left,
holding sceptre; N above E in left field, monogram beneath throne, [A]ΛEΞANΔPOY to
right. nearly extremely fine Price 1995.
Starting price: 50 EUR

35 Kings of Thrace. Uncertain Propontis mint. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC.
Tetradrachm AR 31 mm, 16,90 g Diademed head of the deified Alexander the Great to
right with horn of Ammon over his ear / BAΣIΛEΩΣ ΛΥΣIMAXOΥ, Athena seated left on
throne, leaning her left elbow on her shield decorated with lion's head and holding Nike,
crowning the king's name, in her right, behind, transverse spear with point below left, bow
in bowcase to inner left. very fine Mektepini 230; Thompson -; Müller 460.
Starting price: 200 EUR



36 Kings of Thrace. Kabyle mint. Skostokos circa 270-230 BC. Bronze Æ 16 mm, 3,94 g
Laureate head of Apollo right / Horseman to right, ΣΚOΣ[...] above, monogramm below (?).
nearly very fine Cf. Moushmov 5728; cf. Peter p.219; cf. Youroukova 101.
Starting price: 50 EUR

37 The Thracian Chersonese. Chersonesos circa 386-338 BC. Hemidrachm AR 13 mm, 2,44
g Forepart of lion right, head left / Quadripartite incuse square with alternating raised and
sunken quarters; pellet and monogram in one sunken quarter, grain ear in the other.
extremely fine McClean 4089; HGC 3, 1437.
Starting price: 50 EUR

38 The Thracian Chersonese. Chersonesos circa 386-338 BC. Hemidrachm AR 13 mm, 2,48
g Forepart of lion right, head left / Quadripartite incuse square with alternating raised and
sunken quarters; pellet and monogram in one sunken quarter, grain ear in the other. very
fine McClean 4089; HGC 3, 1437.
Starting price: 50 EUR

39 Moesia. Istros circa 400-300 BC. Drachm AR 17 mm, 5,58 g Two facing male heads, the
right inverted / [I]ΣTPIH, sea-eagle left, grasping dolphin with talons, Δ beneath eagle's tail,
monogram of XAP below. very fine AMNG 432; SNG Black Sea 243.
Starting price: 50 EUR

40 Thraco-Macedonian Tribes. Siris 525-480 BC. 1/8 Stater AR 9 mm, 0,88 g Satyr crouching
right; two pellets flanking / Quadripartite incuse square divided diagonally. very fine Smith
Group 7; AMNG III -; SNG ANS 971–3 (all catalogued as Lete).
Starting price: 50 EUR

41 Thessaly. Phalanna circa 400-300 BC. Bronze Æ 16 mm, 5,27 g Youthful male head left /
ΦAΛA[NNAI]ΩN above circular, head of nymph left, her hair bound in a sakkos tied at the
back. nearly very fine Not in Rogers; Papaevangelou-Genakos does not mention a type
with both obverse and reverse to left; BCD Thessaly II, 584.3.
Starting price: 50 EUR

42 Epeiros. Federal coinage (Epirote Republic) circa 232-168 BC. Drachm AR 18 mm, 4,36 g
Head of Zeus right, wearing oak wreath; monogram below / ΑΠΕΙΡΩΤΑΝ, eagle standing
right on thunderbolt; all within wreath. very fine Cf. SNG Copenhagen 108-22 & 124-5; cf.
BMC 14-41; HGC 3.1, 171.
Starting price: 50 EUR

43 Attica. Athens 470-465 BC. Transitional issue Tetradrachm AR 21 mm, 17,19 g Helmeted
head of Athena right, with frontal eye / AΘE, owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig
and crescent to left; all within incuse square. very fine HGC 4, 1595; Starr Group IV.
Starting price: 500 EUR

44 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 24 mm, 17,20 g Head of Athena with profile
eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with
three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head facing the
viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square.
good very fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 200 EUR



45 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 24 mm, 17,22 g Head of Athena with profile
eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with
three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head facing the
viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square.
nearly extremely fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 200 EUR

46 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 25 mm, 17,23 g Head of Athena with profile
eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with
three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head facing the
viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square.
extremely fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 200 EUR

47 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 24 mm, 17,22 g Head of Athena with profile
eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with
three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head facing the
viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square.
very fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 200 EUR

48 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 23 mm, 17,23 g Head of Athena with profile
eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with
three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head facing the
viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square.
very fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 200 EUR

49 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 25 mm, 17,24 g Head of Athena with profile
eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with
three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head facing the
viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square.
good very fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 200 EUR

50 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 23 mm, 17,21 g Head of Athena with profile
eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with
three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head facing the
viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square.
extremely fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 200 EUR

51 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 25 mm, 17,20 g Head of Athena with profile
eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with
three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head facing the
viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square.
very fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 200 EUR



52 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 25 mm, 17,21 g Head of Athena with profile
eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with
three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head facing the
viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square.
nearly extremely fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 200 EUR

53 Islands off Attica. Aegina 525-480 BC. Stater AR 20 mm, 12,25 g Sea turtle, head in
profile, uncertain c/m on the back of its shell / Incuse square of 'Union Jack' pattern. very
fine Cf. Meadows, Aegina, Group IIb; HGC 6, 430.
Starting price: 50 EUR

54 Islands off Attica. Aegina 525-475 BC. Stater AR 18 mm, 12,01 g Sea-turtle, head in
profile; several countermarks / Incuse square divided by broad flat bands into five irregular
compartments. very fine HGC 6, 434; Meadows, Aegina, Group IIc.
Starting price: 50 EUR

55 Islands off Attica. Aegina 445-430 BC. Stater AR 18 mm, 11,86 g Land tortoise with
segmented shell / Large square incuse with skew pattern. very fine HGC 6, 437; Meadows
Group IIIb.
Starting price: 150 EUR

56 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint 450-400 BC. Hemiobol AR 10 mm, 0,96 g Head of Attis (?) to
left, wearing Phrygian cap / ATA; head of a horse to left; monogram to left. very fine Not in
the standart references; cf. Leu Web Auction 12, Lot 522.
Starting price: 50 EUR

57 Pontos. Gaziura circa 100-85 BC. Bronze Æ 26 mm, 19,21 g Wreathed head of Zeus to
right / [ΓA]ZIOYPΩN, eagle standing left on thunderbolt, open wings, with his head turned
back to right. nearly very fine SNG Copenhagen 213.
Starting price: 50 EUR

58 Pontos. Pharnakeia circa 85-65 BC. Bronze Æ 14 mm, 4,72 g Bust of Men right, with
crescent at shoulders / ΦΑΡ-Ν-Α-Κ-Ε-Ω-Ν, eight-rayed star. nearly very fine RG 1; SNG
BM Black Sea –; HGC 7, –.
Starting price: 50 EUR

59 Pontos. Pharnakeia . Time of Mithradates VI Eupator circa 85-65 BC. Bronze Æ 20 mm,
9,03 g Laureate head of Zeus right / ΦΑΡΝΑΚΕ[ΙΑΣ], eagle standing left on thunderbolt,
head right, with open wings; monogram to left. very fine SNG von Aulock 132.
Starting price: 50 EUR



60 Bithynia. Kalchedon circa 323-281 BC. Bronze Æ 17 mm, 5,22 g Helmeted head of Athena
left / KAΛX above bull standing left on grain ear. very fine SNG von Aulock 490; RecGen
24; Türkoglu: "The Civic Coinage of Calchedon" in "Proceedings of First International
Congress Of The Anatolian Monetary History And Numismatics, 25-28 February 2013",
B03.
Starting price: 50 EUR

61 Bithynia. Kios 345-315 BC. Nikas (NIKAΣ), magistrate Siglos-Drachm AR 16 mm, 5,15 g
Laureate head of Apollo right / NIKAΣ, prow of galley left very fine HGC 7, 552.
Starting price: 50 EUR

62 Mysia. Kyzikos 600-550 BC. 1/24 Stater EL 6 mm, 0,66 g Head of tunny left / Incuse
punch. good very fine Hurter & Liewald SNR 85 pl. 1, 2.
Starting price: 50 EUR

63 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 480-400 BC. Obol AR 13 mm, 0,86 g Forepart of boar to left, on the
boar's shoulder, retrograde Ε, to right, tunny fish swimming upwards / Head of lion to left
within incuse square. good very fine, lovely large flan Klein 264; SNG Paris 378; Von Fritze
II, 11.
Starting price: 50 EUR

64 Mysia. Kyzikos 200-100 BC. Bronze Æ 24 mm, 5,65 g Bull butting right / Torch. very fine
Von Fritze III 29; SNG France 489–92; SNG von Aulock 1238.
Starting price: 50 EUR

65 Mysia. Lampsakos 500-450 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm, 1,24 g Janiform female heads /
Helmeted head of Athena left within incuse square. good very fine Baldwin, Lampsakos,
Group A, I, pl. V, 14–5; SNG BN 1126.
Starting price: 50 EUR

66 Mysia. Lampsakos 500-450 BC. Obol AR 11 mm, 0,86 g Janiform female heads /
Helmeted head of Athena left; Ξ to right; all within incuse square. good very fine Baldwin,
Lampsakos, Group A, II, pl. V, 25.
Starting price: 50 EUR

67 Mysia. Parion 400-300 BC. Hemidrachm AR 13 mm, 2,38 g ΠΑ-ΡΙ, bull standing left, head
right, pellet in ring below / Gorgoneion. extremely fine McClean 7650.
Starting price: 50 EUR

68 Mysia. Pergamon 166-67 BC. Cistophoric Didrachm AR 21 mm, 6,10 g Lion skin draped
over club; all within wreath / Grape bunch; eagle above; monogram below. very fine SNG
von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; Isegrim-.
Starting price: 150 EUR



69 Troas. Abydos 350-325 BC. Aristokles (APIΣTOKΛHΣ), magistrate Hemidrachm AR 13
mm, 2,46 g Laureate head of Apollo right / [AP]IΣTOKΛH[Σ] ABY, eagle standing right,
crescent in right field. very fine Cf. BMC 25 (Apollo left).
Starting price: 50 EUR

70 Aeolis. Herakleia ad Sipylos 450-400 BC. Hemiobol AR 7 mm, 0,37 g Head of eagle left /
Quadripartite incuse square, H-[P]-A-K counterclockwise within quarters. very fine SNG
Aulock 7690.
Starting price: 50 EUR

71 Aeolis. Kyme 520-470 BC. Hemiobol AR 6 mm, 0,32 g Head of bridled horse left / Incuse
square punch. very fine cf. asiaminorcoins.com Coin ID #14454 (obol).
Starting price: 50 EUR

72 Aeolis. Kyme 520-470 BC. Tetartemorion AR 4 mm, 0,14 g Head of bridled horse left /
Head of eagle in dotted incuse square left. good very fine Not in the standart references.
Starting price: 50 EUR

73 Aeolis. Myrina 155-145 BC. Tetradrachm AR. Stephanophoric type 30 mm, 16,31 g
Laureate head of Apollo right. / MYPINAIΩN, Apollo Grynios standing right, holding branch
and phiale; monogram to left, omphalos and amphora at feet; all within laurel wreath. very
fine SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -; BMC -.
Starting price: 200 EUR

74 Lesbos. Mytilene 521-478 BC. Fourrée Hekte 10 mm, 2,04 g Forepart of winged lion left /
Incuse head of cock left; rectangular punch to right. nearly very fine Bodenstedt Em. 9.1;
HGC 6, 933.
Starting price: 50 EUR

75 Ionia. Ephesos 550-500 BC. Obol AR 8 mm, 0,47 g Bee / Incuse punch. very fine
Karwiese Series III, 16; SNG Kayhan –.
Starting price: 50 EUR

76 Ionia. Ephesos 410-390 BC. Bronze Æ 10 mm, 1,38 g Head of Artemis left, wearing
sphendone / Ε-Φ, bee with straight wings very fine SNG Lindgren 454.
Starting price: 50 EUR

77 Ionia. Ephesos 375-325 BC. Bronze Æ 10 mm, 1,21 g Female head (Artemis?) left,
wearing stephane / Ε - Φ, bee with straight wings. extremely fine BMC 68.
Starting price: 50 EUR



78 Ionia. Ephesos . ΕΥΘΥΚΡΑΤΗΣ (Euthykrates), magistrate circa 202-133 BC. Drachm AR.
Attic standard 18 mm, 3,91 g Bee, E-Φ across fields, all within border of dots / Stag
standing right, palm tree in background, [Ε]YΘVKPATH[Σ] to right. very fine For
magistrate's name: SNG von Aulock 7823a (bronze); SNG Copenhagen 263 (same).
Starting price: 50 EUR

79 Ionia. Klazomenai . ΛΕΟΚΑΙΟΣ (Leokaios). magistrate 387-300 BC. Hemidrachm AR 12
mm, 1,93 g Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly to left / ΛΕΟΚΑ[ΙΟΣ] ΚΛΑ, Swan
standing left, wings spread. very fine SNG Copenhagen 16.
Starting price: 50 EUR

80 Ionia. Lebedos. ΑΘΗΝΑΙΟΣ (Athenaios), magistrate after 190 BC. Bronze Æ 16 mm, 3,25
g Head of Athena wearing three-crested Attic helmet and facing slightly left / ΑΘΗΝΑΙΟΣ
to left, Λ[Ε] to right of owl standing right, head facing. nearly very fine SNG Copenhagen
792.
Starting price: 50 EUR

81 Ionia. Miletos circa 600-550 BC. 1/24 Stater EL. Milesian standard 5 mm, 0,58 g Lion’s
head facing / Incuse punch. very fine SNG Kayhan 453.
Starting price: 50 EUR

82 Ionia. Miletos circa 600-550 BC. 1/12 Stater EL or Hemihekte. Lydo-Milesian standard 7
mm, 1,06 g Head of roaring lion right / Incuse punch of stellate pattern. nearly very fine
Weidauer -; Traité I -; SNG Kayhan 446-8; Boston MFA -; Rosen -.
Starting price: 50 EUR

83 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 550-525 BC. Fourrée Myshemihekte 4 mm, 0,44 g Head (and
wing?) of horse left / Incuse square with cruciform lines within. nearly very fine For
prototype cf. Head, Coins 78; Rosen 288; Weidauer 144.
Starting price: 50 EUR

84 Islands off Ionia. Chios circa 431-412 BC. Drachm AR 13 mm, 3,52 g Sphinx seated left;
[grapes] and amphora in front / Quadripartite granulated incuse square. very fine
Mavrogordato 33; HGC 6, 1124.
Starting price: 50 EUR

85 Caria. Antiocheia ad Maeander after 168 BC. Bronze Æ 11 mm, 1,58 g Laureate head of
Zeus right / [A]NT[IOXEΩΝ]m humped bull recumbent left, upon Maeander pattern. good
very fine BMC 4.
Starting price: 50 EUR

86 Caria. Halikarnassos 350-200 BC. Bronze Æ 11 mm, 1,23 g Laureate head of Apollo left /
ΑΛΙ, eagle standing left, with wings spread, lyre to left. very fine SNG Copenhagen 346-7;
SNG Keckman 50.
Starting price: 50 EUR



87 Caria. Knidos circa 500-449 BC. Drachm AR 17 mm, 6,23 g Forepart of roaring lion right /
Head of Aphrodite right, her hair falling down the back of her neck and tied at the end; all
within incuse square. nearly extremely fine Cahn 47 (V26/R36); SNG Keckman 115/113
(same obv./rev. die); Karl 221; SNG von Aulock 2596.
Starting price: 200 EUR

88 Caria. Mylasa 520-490 BC. Stater AR 20 mm, 10,84 g Forepart of roaring lion to right,
forepaw extended below / Divided incuse punch. good very fine BMC -; Traité -; SNG
Keckman -; SNG Kayhan 930 (Uncertain); cf. SNG von Aulock 8033.
Starting price: 500 EUR

89 Caria. Myndos . ΗΡΟΔΩΡΟΣ (Herodoros), magistrate 200-0 BC. Drachm AR 20 mm, 4,92
g Laureate head of Zeus right / ΜΥΝΔΙωΝ ΗΡΟΔωΡΟΣ, head-dress of Isis with horns,
globe, and plumes, on two ears of corn, beneath, grapes. very fine BMC Caria, p.134, 3.
Starting price: 50 EUR

90 Islands off Caria. Rhodos circa 340-316 BC. Didrachm AR 19 mm, 6,93 g Head of Helios
facing slightly to right / Rose with bud right, [ΡO]ΔIO[N] above, bunch of grapes in field left,
E below. very fine SNG Keckmann 439 var.; Ashton, RN 30 (1988); Series 1 A, p. 88, pl.
XV 21 var.
Starting price: 50 EUR

91 Islands off Caria. Rhodos. ΑΜΕΙΝΙΑΣ (Ameinias), magistrate circa 229-205 BC.
Tetradrachm AR 25 mm, 12,46 g Radiate head of Helios facing slightly to right / POΔION
AMEINI-AΣ, rose with bud to right, to left, prow to right. very fine Ashton 212; SNG
Keckman 542.
Starting price: 200 EUR

92 Islands off Caria. Rhodos. ΓΟΡΓΟΣ (Gorgos), magistrate 205-190 BC. Drachm AR 17 mm,
2,66 g Head of Helios facing slightly right / [ΓΟΡΓΟΣ], rose with bud to right; below left
bow in gorytos. very fine SNG Copenhagen 783.
Starting price: 50 EUR

93 Islands off Caria. Rhodos 125-88 BC. Plinthophoric Hemidrachm AR 12 mm, 1,50 g
Radiate head of Helios facing slightly right / P-O, rose with bud to left, all within incuse
square. very fine HGC 6, 1463.
Starting price: 50 EUR

94 Islands off Caria. Rhodos 88-42 BC. Philiskos (ΦΙΛΙΣΚΟΣ), magistrate Drachm AR 20 mm,
4,40 g Radiate head of Helios facing, turned slightly left / ΦΙΛΙΣΚΟΣ P-O, rose in full bloom
seen from above; below grain ear. very fine HGC 6, 1456. SNG von Aulock 2837.
Starting price: 50 EUR

95 Islands off Caria. Rhodos 88-42 BC. Basileides (ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΔΗΣ ), magistrate Drachm AR 20
mm, 4,06 g Radiate head of Helios facing slightly left / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΔΗΣ / P-O, rose of six
petals seen from above; grain ear right below. very fine Ashton & Weiss 127.
Starting price: 50 EUR



96 Islands off Caria. Rhodos 88-42 BC. Philiskos, magistrate Drachm AR 20 mm, 4,10 g
Radiate head of Helios facing three-quarters to left / ΦΙΛΙΣΚΟΣ / P - O, rose seen from
above; below, grain ear to left. nearly extremely fine HGC 6, 1456. SNG von Aulock 2837.
Starting price: 50 EUR

97 Islands off Caria. Rhodos 88-42 BC. Aineas, magistrate Drachm AR 17 mm, 3,44 g
Radiate head of Helios facing slightly right / P-O, rose seen from above; ΑΙΝΕΑΣ above,
grain-ear below. extremely fine Ashton & Weiss 159-177 (A41/-); Karl -.
Starting price: 150 EUR

98 Islands off Caria. Rhodos. ΜΑΗΣ (Maes), magistrate 88-84 BC. Plinthophoric Drachm AR
14 mm, 1,80 g Radiate head of Helios to right / MAHΣ Ρ-Ο, rose with bud to both sides,
Isis headdress to right. very fine Jenkins 246; HGC 6, 1461; BMC 268.
Starting price: 50 EUR

99 Islands off Caria. Rhodos circa 84-30 BC. Drachm AR 20 mm, 4,16 g Radiate head of
Helios facing, turned slightly right / P-O, rose in full bloom seen from above; above palm
branch left, below grain ear left. good very fine HGC 6, 1456; Ashton-Weiss, NC (1997),
106.
Starting price: 150 EUR

100 Satraps of Caria. Mylasa. Hekatomnos 392-377 BC. Drachm AR 15 mm, 4,04 g [EKA],
lion's head left, forepaw reverted below / Stellate pattern within incuse square. very fine
SNG von Aulock 2356; SNG Copenhagen 588; SNG Kayhan 863.
Starting price: 50 EUR

101 Lydia. Apollonis circa 200-0 BC. Bronze Æ 15 mm, 5,47 g Head of youthful Herakles right,
wearing lion's skin headdress, c/m: uncertain / ΑΠΟΛΛΩ-ΝΙΔΕΩΝ, club within oak wreath.
nearly very fine Kurth D., GRPC Lydia -; Isegrim -; SNG BnF -; BMC Lydia -; SNG von
Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; Imhoof-Blumer, Lydische Stadtmünzen -.
Starting price: 50 EUR

102 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos circa 620-539 BC. 1/12 Stater EL or
Hemihekte 7 mm, 1,17 g Head of roaring lion right, sun with no rays on forehead / Incuse
square, three countermarks. nearly very fine Weidauer Group XVI, 90; Traité I 47; SNG
Kayhan 1015; SNG von Aulock 2871.
Starting price: 150 EUR

103 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos 560-546 BC. Siglos AR 15 mm, 5,01 g Confronted
foreparts of lion right and bull left / Two square punches. good very fine ATEC 1914-1925;
Berk 23; SNG Kayhan 1024; SNG Copenhagen 456.
Starting price: 150 EUR

104 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos 560-546 BC. 1/24 Stater AR 5 mm, 0,42 g Confronted
foreparts of lion and bull / Incuse punch. very fine SNG Kayhan 1022; Traité I -; Klein 562.
Starting price: 50 EUR



105 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos 560-546 BC. 1/12 Stater AR 7 mm, 0,80 g Confronted
foreparts of lion right, with extended right foreleg, and bull left / Incuse square. nearly very
fine Berk 26-7; Traité I 413; SNG von Aulock 8213.
Starting price: 50 EUR

106 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos 560-546 BC. 1/12 Stater AR 10 mm, 1,75 g Confronted
foreparts of lion right, with extended right foreleg, and bull left / Rough incuse square. very
fine Berk 26-7; SNG Kayhan 1020-1; Traité I 413.
Starting price: 50 EUR

107 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum circa 133-67 BC. Bronze Æ 18 mm, 7,47 g Head of Zeus
right, bound with tainia / [Λ]ΑOΔΙKΕΩ[Ν], eagle standing facing with open wings on filleted
cornucopia, head right, monogram below. very fine SNG Copenhagen 507.
Starting price: 50 EUR

108 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum 56-50 BC. Lentulus proconsul and imperator, with Attalos
son of Demetrios Cistophoric Tetradrachm AR 27 mm, 12,47 g Basket (cista mystica), with
half-open lid, from which snake coils, around, ivy wreath with fruits / P LENTVLVS PF/
PRO COS/ ΛΑΟ/ ΑΤΤΑΛΟΣ/ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ, two snakes coiled, kithara between them;
winged kerykeion to right. very fine BMC -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock.
Starting price: 50 EUR

109 Phrygia. Stektorion circa 100-0 BC. Bronze Æ 14 mm, 3,78 g Bearded head right /
[Σ]ΤΕΚΤΟ-[ΡΗΝΩΝ], quiver and bow. nearly very fine Fox C. R., Engravings of
unpublished or rare greek coins, pl. VIII, 153. None in CoinArchives.
Starting price: 50 EUR

110 Lycia. Balbura circa 200-0 BC. Bronze Æ 14 mm, 5,89 g Veiled head of Demeter right,
wearing wreath of grain ears / BAΛB[OYΡE]Ω[N], grain ear with two leaves. nearly very
fine SNG Copenhagen 51; SNG von Aulock 4281.
Starting price: 50 EUR

111 Dynasts of Lycia. Uncertain mint. Uncertain Dynast 500-440 BC. Obol AR 8 mm, 0,72 g
Boar standing left / Triskeles within incuse square. very fine cf. SNG von Aulock 4064
(Tetrobol).
Starting price: 50 EUR

112 Pamphylia. Side circa 460-430 BC. Stater AR 19 mm, 10,88 g Pomegranate surrounded
by dotted guilloche border / Helmeted head of Athena to right within incuse square. very
fine SNG von Aulock 4762; Weber 7353.
Starting price: 50 EUR

113 Pamphylia. Side 460-430 BC. Stater AR 20 mm, 10,83 g Pomegranate; to right, forepart of
lion left / Head of Athena right, wearing crested Corinthian helmet; all within incuse square.
very fine SNG von Aulock 4766.
Starting price: 200 EUR



114 Pisidia. Kremna 100-50 BC. Bronze Æ 10 mm, 1,51 g Head of Hermes wearing petasos to
right / KP-H, kerykeion. very fine SNG von Aulock 5081.
Starting price: 50 EUR

115 Cilicia. Aigeai 130-77 BC. Bronze Æ 23 mm, 6,54 g Turreted and veiled bust of Tyche
right, c/m: male head right within square incuse / AIΓEAIΩ[N] THΣ IEΡAΣ KAI
AYTONOM[OY], horse's head left, monogram to right. very fine SNG Levante 1657;
Bloesch 157; SNG France 2297 var. (monogram); SNG von Aulock 5445 var. (same).
Starting price: 50 EUR

116 Cilicia. Kelenderis circa 430-420 BC. Stater AR 19 mm, 10,81 g Youthful nude rider seated
sideways on horse prancing to left, holding the reins with his right hand and a goad in his
left, preparing to jump off and run alongside the horse, Π beneath horse's belly / ΚΕ[ΛE],
goat kneeling to left, its head turned back to right. very fine Cf. Casabonne Type 2; cf.
Celenderis 9; cf. SNG BN 52.
Starting price: 50 EUR

117 Cilicia. Mallos circa 440-390 BC. Obol AR 6 mm, 0,68 g Turtle / Forepart of man-headed
bull left within incuse square. nearly very fine Not in the standard references but cf. SNG
Levante 186 (for obverse type) and SNG Ashmolean 1735 (for reverse type).
Starting price: 50 EUR

118 Cilicia. Soloi 450-386 BC. Hemiobol AR 7 mm, 0,45 g Helmeted head of Athena right /
[ΣΟΛΕΩΝ], grape bunch, with two tendrils. very fine SNG Copenhagen 232 (obol).
Starting price: 50 EUR

119 Cilicia. Soloi circa 440-410 BC. Stater AR 20 mm, 10,6 g Amazon kneeling left, quiver and
bowcase at her side, holding bow, helmet to right / ΣΟΛΕ[...], grape bunch, laurel branch to
right, all within dotted border, within incuse square. nearly very fine Cf. Casabonne Types
1-2; SNG BN 124 var. (branch to left); SNG Levante 37 var. (ivy leaves on obverse).
Starting price: 50 EUR

120 Cilicia. Soloi 410-375 BC. Stater AR 20 mm, 9,73 g Helmeted head of Athena right / ΣΟΛ,
grape bunch, with two tendrils; all within incuse lozenge. good very fine SNG BN 168-9.
Starting price: 150 EUR

121 Cilicia. Tarsos. Datames, Satrap of Cilicia and Cappadocia. 384-360 BC. Stater AR 22
mm, 9,82 g Baaltars seated to right on throne, head facing, holding bunch of grapes and
grain ear in left hand, with eagle-tipped sceptre cradled in right arm / Ana, nude, facing
Datames, both with right arms raised; thymiaterion between, all within square dotted
border within linear border. very fine SNG Levante 83; SNG Paris 290-297.
Starting price: 50 EUR



122 Cilicia. Tarsos circa 164-27 BC. Bronze Æ 21 mm, 7,27 g Turreted, veiled, and draped
bust of Tyche right / ΤΑΡΣΕΩΝ, Sandan standing right on horned, winged animal, within a
pyramidal monument surmounted by an eagle; two monograms to left. very fine SNG BN
1314.
Starting price: 50 EUR

123 Cilicia. Uncertain mint circa 400-300 BC. Obol AR 6 mm, 0,65 g Head of owl facing / Head
of Bes facing within incuse square. nearly very fine SNG Levante -; SNG Paris -; Isegrim -.
Starting price: 50 EUR

124 Cyprus. Salamis. Evagoras I 411-374 BC. Stater AR 23 mm, 10,47 g Bearded head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin; cypriot legend to right / Ram recumbent right; barley
grain above; cypriot legend around. very fine SNG Copenhagen 47.
Starting price: 200 EUR

125 Kings of Sophene. Arkathiocerta. Arsames 240 BC. Dichalkon Æ 16 mm, 2,79 g Head of
Arsames to right, wearing bashlyk with beaded edges, tied with a diadem / [B]A[ΣIΛEΩΣ /
A]P[ΣAMOY], Arsames on horseback to right, hurling javelin at two attacking soldiers;
below his horse, a third, fallen enemy. very fine Kovacs 1.
Starting price: 50 EUR

126 Kings of Sophene. Arkathiocerta. Arkathias I 190-175 BC. Bronze Æ 17 mm, 3,35 g
Draped bust of Arkathias I to left, wearing bashlyk tied with diadem; c/m / Nike standing
right, holding wreath. very fine Kovacs 22.
Starting price: 50 EUR

127 Kings of Sophene. Arcathiocerta (?). Mithradates I circa 150-100 BC. Chalkous Æ 10 mm,
1,35 g Draped bust wearing bashlyk left / BACIΛЄωC MIΘPAΔATO. very fine Kovacs 27.
Starting price: 50 EUR

128 Kings of Sophene. Arkathiocerta. Mithradates I 150-100 BC. Bronze Æ 11 mm, 1,77 g
Diademed and draped bust of Mithradates I to left, wearing bashlyk tied with a diadem /
[MIΘP], Nike advancing to left, holding wreath; crowning king's name. very fine Not in the
standart references; cf: Obolos 15, Lot 466.
Starting price: 50 EUR

129 Kings of Sophene. Arkathiocerta. Mithradates I 150-100 BC. Chalkous Æ 10 mm, 1,67 g
Draped bust of Mithradates I to left, wearing bashlyk tied with a diadem / The top of a
bashlyk. very fine Kovacs 29.
Starting price: 50 EUR

130 Kings of Sophene. Arkathiocerta. Mithradates I 150-100 BC. Chalkous Æ 12 mm, 1,40 g
Draped bust of Mithradates I to left, bearded and wearing bashlyk tied with a diadem / Lion
walking right. nearly very fine Kovacs -; cf. Leu Web Auction 12, Lot 531.
Starting price: 50 EUR



131 Kings of Sophene. Arkathiocerta (?). Mithradates I 150-100 BC. Bronze Æ 17 mm, 4,19 g
Draped bust of Mithradates I to left, bearded and wearing bashlyk tied with a diadem; c/m /
[ΒΑΣΙΛEΩC MΙΘPAΔATOY], Zeus standing left, holding eagle in his right hand and sceptre
in his left. very fine Kovacs 24.
Starting price: 50 EUR

132 Kings of Sophene. Arkathiocerta (?). Mithradates I circa 150-100 BC. Chalkous Æ 9 mm,
1,11 g R-P, diademed head of Mithradates I to left, wearing bashlyk / Draped and veiled
female bust to left. nearly very fine ACV -; CAA -; Kovacs 30 ('unique').
Starting price: 50 EUR

133 Kings of Sophene. Arkathiocerta. Mithradates II Philopator 89-85 BC. Bronze Æ 17 mm,
3,75 g Diademed and draped bust of Mithradates II to left, wearing bashlyk tied with a
diadem / [BACI MIΘ], club; c/m: MIΘ. very fine Kovacs 35.
Starting price: 50 EUR

134 Kings of Sophene. Arkathiocerta. Mithradates II Philopator 89-85 BC. Bronze Æ 15 mm,
4,54 g Diademed and draped bust of Mithradates II to right, wearing bashlyk tied with a
diadem; c/m: MIΘ / BAC M[IΘP], club. very fine Kovacs 34; c/m: Kovacs p. 79, 22.
Starting price: 50 EUR

135 Kings of Sophene. Arkathiocerta. Mithradates II Philopator 89-85 BC. Dichalkon Æ 16 mm,
4,31 g Diademed head of Mithradates II to left wearing bashlyk / BAΣIΛEΩΣ
MIΘPAΔATOY ΦIΛOΠ, club within wreath. very fine Kovacs 36; ACV 193-194.
Starting price: 50 EUR

136 Kings of Sophene. Arkathiocerta (?). Mithradates II Philopator circa 89-85 BC. Dichalkon
Æ 17 mm, 3,74 g Diademed and draped bust of Mithradates II to right, wearing bashlyk
tied with a diadem / [BAC] ΘIM, club. nearly very fine Cf. Kovacs 34.
Starting price: 50 EUR

137 Sophene. Artagigarta 54-53 BC. Dated CY 11= 54/3 BC Bronze Æ 20 mm, 6,86 g Winged
bust of Nike to right / Filleted palm branch; flanked by several monograms. nearly very fine
Kovacs 212.
Starting price: 50 EUR

138 Kings of Cappadocia. Uncertain mint. Ariaramnes circa 280-230 BC. Bronze Æ 10 mm,
2,32 g Head of Ariaramnes to right, wearing bashlyk, c/m: sling (?) / APIA[...], bridled horse
prancing to right, H (or Z) to right. nearly very fine BMC Galatia etc. -; Henseler -; HGC 7 -;
Simonetta -; SNG Copenhagen -. It is unclear if the letter Z (Zeta) or H (Eta) is equivalent
to year 7 or 8 of Ariaramnes' rule.
Starting price: 50 EUR

139 Kings of Cappadocia. Tyana. Ariarathes III 230-220 BC. Bronze Æ 19 mm, 4,69 g Head of
Ariarathes III to right, wearing bashlyk / [ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ] [AΡ]IAPA[ΘOY], Kybele standing
facing, holding flower in her right hand and palm frond in her left, between two sphinxes.
very fine HGC 7, 801. Simonetta 5a.
Starting price: 50 EUR



140 Kings of Cappadocia. Uncertain mint circa 163-130 BC. Ariarathes V Eusebes Philopator
(?) Bronze Æ 20 mm, 7,84 g Draped bust of Athena right, wearing crested Corinthian
helmet / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΡΙΑΡΑΘΟ[Υ], Nike advancing left, holding wreath in her right hand
and palm frond in her left. very fine HGC 7, -; BMC Galatia etc. -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG
Copenhagen -; cf. Simonetta p. 48, 5a & p. 79, 5a (Athena's head, serrate, uncertain
attribution).
Starting price: 50 EUR

141 Kings of Cappadocia. Eusebeia-Mazaka. Ariarathes V Eusebes Philopator 163-130 BC.
Drachm AR 17 mm, 4,13 g Diademed head of Ariarathes to right / BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ
APIAPAΘOY EYΣEBOYΣ, Athena standing left, holding Nike in right hand, spear and
shield set on ground in left, to left, A, to right, ΔI, below, date ΓΛ. very fine Simonetta,
Coins (Ariarathes IV) 13a.
Starting price: 50 EUR

142 Kings of Cappadocia. Eusebeia-Mazaka. Ariarathes IX Eusebes Philopator 101-87 BC.
Dated RY 4 = 97/6 BC Drachm AR 19 mm, 4,06 g Diademed head right / BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ
APIAPAΘOV ΕVΣEBOVΣ, Athena Nikephoros standing left, holding spear and shield;
monogram to inner left; Δ in exergue. good very fine Simonetta, Coins 3c.
Starting price: 50 EUR

143 Kings of Cappadocia. Eusebeia-Mazaka. Ariarathes IX Eusebes Philopator 101-87 BC.
Drachm AR 18 mm, 4,42 g Diademed head of Ariarathes IX to right / BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ
APIAPAΘOY EYΣEBOY, Athena Nikephoros standing left, monogram to inner left,
uncertain date in exergue. nearly extremely fine Cf. Simonetta 4a (date E in exergue).
Starting price: 50 EUR

144 Kings of Cappadocia. Eusebeia-Mazaka. Ariarathes VIII Eusebes Epiphanes 100-95 BC.
Dated RY 2 = 99/8 BC Drachm AR 18 mm, 3,95 g Diademed head right / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ
ΑΡΙΑΡΑΘOV EΠIΦANOYΣ, Athena Nikephoros standing left, with spear and shield; T-Λ
across fields; B (date) in exergue. very fine HGC 7, 835.
Starting price: 50 EUR

145 Kings of Cappadocia. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt.Argaios). Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios
96-63 BC. Dated RY 13=BC 84/3 Drachm AR 17 mm, 4,17 g Diademed head of
Ariobarzanes to right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ APIOBAPZANOY ΦIΛOPΩMAIOY, Athena Nikephoros
standing left; to inner left, monogram, in exergue ΙΓ (date). good very fine Simonetta 21a.
Starting price: 50 EUR

146 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch circa 100-0 BC. Dated year 3 of the Caesarian Era=47/46 BC
Tetrachalkon Æ 23 mm, 12,89 g Laureate head of Zeus right; c/m: female head right
(Cleopatra VII?) within circular incuse, all within dotted border / [ΑΝ]ΤΙΟΧΕΩΝ ΤΗ[Σ
Μ]ΗΤΡΟΠΟΛΕΩΣ [ΙΕΡ]ΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΣΥΛΟΥ ΑΥΤΟΝΟΜ[ΟΥ], Zeus seated left on low-backed
throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, Nike
holding wreath, headdress of Isis to inner left, Γ (date) in exergue, all within wreath. nearly
very fine RPC I 4219; BMC Galatia pg. 154, 26; for c/m: McAlee p. 74, note 25. McAlee (p.
74, note 25) notes that tetrachalkoi of this time "... are frequently seen with a countermark
on the obverse which was previously described as 'head of Apollo r. in an oval...it now
seems likely that the countermark portrays Cleopatra, and was used to mark coins
circulating in the Syro-Phoenician territories which were given to her by Mark Antony."
Starting price: 50 EUR



147 Seleukid Kingdom. Uncertain mint 6A in Babylonia. Seleukos I Nikator. As satrap 321-315
BC. In the name of Philip III of Macedon, types of Alexander III. Struck circa 320-315 BC
Tetradrachm AR 28 mm, 17,19 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress,
paws tied beneath chin / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩ[Σ] ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟV, Zeus seated left on high-backed throne,
his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right,
eagle standing right with closed wings, monograms in left field and beneath throne. nearly
very fine SC Ad39.3; Price P162 (Marathos); HGC 9, 11a.
Starting price: 50 EUR

148 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch. Seleukos I Nikator 312-281 BC. Struck in the types of
Alexander the Great Tetradrachm AR 27 mm, 16,93 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing
lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin: c/m: prow right with dolphin terminal, ΠY
above / ΣΕ[ΛΕΥΚΟΥ] [ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ], Zeus seated left on high-backed throne, right leg
drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in
his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, monogram in left field, ΘΕ beneath
throne. nearly very fine SC 13.1; For c/m type, see M. Thompson, "A Countermarked
Hoard from Büyükçekmece" in MN VI (1954).
Starting price: 50 EUR

149 Seleukid Kingdom. Babylon. Seleukos I Nikator 312-281 BC. In the name and types of
Alexander III Tetradrachm AR 23 mm, 16,95 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin
headdress / [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, Zeus seated left on throne, holding long scepter
in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, monogram in
wreath in left field, MI below throne. very fine Price 3747.
Starting price: 150 EUR

150 Seleukid Kingdom. Babylon I mint. Seleukos I Nikator 312-281 BC. In the name and types
of Alexander III of Macedon Tetradrachm AR 27 mm, 16,42 g Head of Herakles to right,
wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin: c/m: prow right with dolphin terminal,
ΠY above / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on high-backed throne, right leg drawn back,
his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right,
eagle standing right with closed wings, monogram in wreath in left field, MI beneath
throne. nearly very fine Price 3747; For c/m type, see M. Thompson, "A Countermarked
Hoard from Büyükçekmece" in MN VI (1954).
Starting price: 50 EUR

151 Seleukid Kingdom. Babylon I mint. Seleukos I Nikator 312-281 BC. Struck in the name and
types of Alexander III Tetradrachm AR 26 mm, 16,88 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing
lion skin headdress / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on high-backed throne,
holding eagle in his right hand and scepter in his left, to left, ΜP monogram in wreath
below throne, club and MI in left field. very fine Price 3765; HGC 9, 10f.
Starting price: 50 EUR

152 Seleukid Kingdom. Seleukeia on the Tigris II mint. Seleukos I Nikator 312-281 BC. Struck
circa 296/5-281 BC Drachm AR 15 mm, 3,60 g Laureate head of Zeus right / [ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ
Σ]ΕΛΕΥΚ[ΟΥ], Athena, brandishing spear and shield, in quadriga of elephants right,
pentalfa above elephants, Θ behind Athena, anchor in upper right field. nearly very fine
HGC 9, 32a; SC 131.10; ESM 103.
Starting price: 50 EUR



153 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch. Tryphon 142-138 BC. Bronze Æ 17 mm, 5,27 g Diademed
head of Tryphon right / [BA]ΣIΛEΩ[Σ] TΡYΦΩNOΣ AYTOKΡATOΡO[Σ], Macedonian
helmet left, adorned with ibex horn, caps of the Dioskuri in left field. very fine Seyrig 21;
Babelon, Rois, 1053-1054; BMC 8-10.
Starting price: 50 EUR

154 Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Darios I 520-505 BC. Siglos AR 16 mm, 5,17 g Half-
length figure of Persian king right, holding bow and arrows / Incuse punch. very fine
Carradice Type I; Sunrise 17.
Starting price: 50 EUR

155 Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Darius I to Xerxes I 505-480 BC. 1/3 Siglos AR 10
mm, 1,75 g Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow, with quiver over
shoulder / Rectangular incuse punch. very fine Carradice Type II; Klein 755; Sunrise 23.
Starting price: 50 EUR

156 Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Darius I to Xerxes I 505-480 BC. 1/3 Siglos AR 9
mm, 1,68 g Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris and kandys, quiver over shoulder, in
kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow / Incuse punch. very fine Carradice Type II;
Meadows, Administration –; BMC Arabia –; Brindley 6; Klein 755; Sunrise 23.
Starting price: 50 EUR

157 Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Artaxerxes II to Artaxerxes III 375-340 BC. Siglos
AR 14 mm, 5,40 g Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris and kandys, quiver over shoulder,
in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger in right hand, bow in left / Incuse punch.
very fine Carradice Type IV C (pl. XIV, 46); Meadows, Administration 326; Sunrise 33–6.
Starting price: 50 EUR

158 Kings of Commagene. Samosata. Antiochos IV Epiphanes of Commagene AD 38-72.
Bronze Æ 23 mm, 6,70 g ΒΑΣΙ MEΓ [ANTIOXOΣ E]ΠI, laureate head right /
KOMMAΓHN[ΩN], capricorn within wreath. very fine RPC I 3855.
Starting price: 50 EUR

159 Kings of Commagene. Laodicea. Mithradates II 123-88 BC. Bronze Æ 18 mm, 5,47 g
Head of Mithradates II to right, wearing bashlyk / [BAΣIΛEΩΣ MIΘPAΔATOY], Nike
advancing right, holding wreath. very fine Kovacs 234.
Starting price: 50 EUR

160 Kings of Commagene. Mithradates I Kallinikos 96-70 BC. Bronze Æ 18 mm, 8,82 g Head
right; wearing bashlyk tied with a diadem / [B]AΣIΛEΩ[Σ] [MIΘPA]ΔATOY [KAΛ]ΛINIKO[Y],
Athena standing left, holding spear, Nike and shield. very fine Kovacs 221.
Starting price: 50 EUR

161 Kings of Commagene. Mithradates I Kallinikos 96-70 BC. Bronze Æ 15 mm, 4,61 g Head
right, wearing tiara / Club right within wreath. very fine AC 195.
Starting price: 50 EUR



162 Kings of Armenia. Artagigarta (?). Tigranes V AD 6-12. Chalkous Æ 14 mm, 1,84 g Draped
bust of Tigranes V to right, wearing four-pointed tiara decorated with four eagles and tied
with a diadem. Rev. [BAΣΙΛEΩΣ / TIΓPANOY - MEΓAΛOY] Eagle standing left with closed
wings. nearly very fine Kovacs 185.
Starting price: 50 EUR

163 Kings of Armenia. Artaxata. Artaxias III AD 18-35. Bronze Æ 22 mm, 8,13 g
TOICRI[ΛTOITΛCVICΛ]IVKVOK, four-pointed Armenian tiara to left; to lower left, Δ; to
right, star / [BACVOOΛCKOΠΛOKΛΙΠVOOΔVIPI, horse standing right. nearly very fine
Kovacs 193.
Starting price: 50 EUR

164 Kings of Armenia. Artagigarta. Tigranes VI, First reign AD 60-62. Chalkous Æ 13 mm, 3,11
g Head of Tigranes II right, wearing five-pointed Armenian tiara decorated with star /
BAΣIΛ[EΩΣ] TIΓPANOY, palm frond. very fine Kovacs 197.
Starting price: 50 EUR

165 Kings of Armenia. Tigranocerta. Tigranes I 123-96 BC. Bronze Æ 14 mm, 3,17 g
Diademed head of Tigranes I to left, wearing four-pointed tiara decorated with a star /
BAΣΙ[ΛΕΩΣ] ΜΕΓΑΛ[ΟΥ] ΤΙΓΡΑΝ[ΟΥ] ΦΙΛΕ[ΛΛHNOC], club. very fine AC 26.
Starting price: 50 EUR

166 Kings of Armenia. Tigranocerta. Tigranes I 123-96 BC. Bronze Æ 17 mm, 3,91 g Head left,
wearing indistinct four-pointed Armenian tiara / [Β]ΑΣΙΛΕΩ[Σ] ΜΑΓΕΛ[ΟΥ] ΤΙΓΡΑΝΟΥ
Branch; I-ς across field. very fine CAA 3; AC 25.
Starting price: 50 EUR

167 Kings of Armenia. Nisbis. Tigranes II "the Great" 95-56 BC. Dichalkon Æ 16 mm, 5,88 g
Diademed head of Tigranes II to left, wearing four-pointed tiara decorated with a star
(faintly visible) / [BAΣΙΛEΩΣ MEΓAΛOY TIΓPANOY ΦΙΛΕΛΛHN] (in slightly barbarized
letters) Zeus seated to left, holding wreath in his right hand and long scepter with his left;
[Λ to inner left]. very fine ACV 22. CAA 4. Kovacs 65.
Starting price: 50 EUR

168 Kings of Armenia. Nisibis. Tigranes II "the Great" 95-56 BC. Dichalkon Æ 17 mm, 3,98 g
Diademed head of Tigranes II to left, wearing four-pointed tiara decorated with a star /
[BAΣΙΛEΩΣ] MEΓAΛ[OY] TIΓPAN[OY] [ΦΙΛΕΛΛHNOC], Tigranes II standing to right and
wearing tall tiara, holding long scepter with his right hand and eagle in his left. nearly very
fine CAA 5; Kovacs 66.
Starting price: 50 EUR

169 Kings of Armenia. Tigranocerta. Tigranes II "the Great" 95-56 BC. Bronze Æ 18 mm, 5,98
g Draped bust of Tigranes II to right, wearing five-pointed tiara decorated with a star
between two eagles and tied with a diadem / [BAΣIΛEΩΣ] BAΣIΛEΩN TIΓPANOY, Tyche of
Tigranokerta seated to right on rock, holding palm branch in her right hand; below, river-
god Araxes swimming right; in fields, Δ-Η. very fine Kovacs 89.
Starting price: 50 EUR



170 Kings of Armenia. Tigranocerta. Tigranes II "the Great" 95-56 BC. Bronze Æ 15 mm, 3,79
g Head of Tigranes II right, wearing five-pointed Armenian tiara decorated with star /
[ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΤΙΓΡΑΝΟΥ ΔΗΜΟ], palm frond. very fine M&D 40; CAA 121.
Starting price: 50 EUR

171 Kings of Armenia. Tigranocerta. Tigranes II "the Great" 95-56 BC. Bronze Æ 20 mm, 6,61
g Bust of king right, wearing Armenian tiara / BAΣΙΛΕΩ[Σ] [ΤΙ]ΓΡΑΝΟ[Υ], Nike left, holding
wreath. very fine CCA 116.
Starting price: 50 EUR

172 Kings of Armenia. Tigranocerta. Tigranes II "the Great" 95-56 BC. Struck circa 70-69 BC
Chalkous Æ 13 mm, 2,62 g Diademed and draped bust of Tigranes II to right, wearing five-
pointed tiara decorated with a star / [BAΣIΛEΩΣ TIΓPANOY] / [ΔH-MO] Horse grazing to
right. nearly very fine ACV -; CAA -; Kovacs 97.
Starting price: 50 EUR

173 Kings of Armenia. Tigranocerta. Tigranes II "the Great" 95-56 BC. Chalkous Æ 16 mm,
3,71 g Diademed and draped bust of Tigranes II to right, wearing five-pointed tiara
decorated with a star between two eagles / [BAΣIΛEΩΣ BAΣIΛEΩN TIΓPANOY/ ΔΗ],
cornucopia. very fine ACV 98. CAA -. Kovacs 91.
Starting price: 50 EUR

174 Kings of Armenia. Tigranocerta. Tigranes II "the Great" 95-56 BC. Struck circa 80-68 BC
Tetradrachm AR 27 mm, 14,48 g Diademed and draped bust of Tigranes to right, wearing
tiara decorated with star between two eagles / BAΣIΛEΩΣ TIΓPANOY, Tyche of Antioch
seated right on rock, holding long laurel branch with right hand, below, river-god Orontes
swimming right, on rock, monogram, in right field, all within wreath. very fine Kovacs 71.2;
M&D 29.
Starting price: 200 EUR

175 Sasanian Kingdom. ŠY (Shirajān) mint. Husrav (Khosrau) II AD 590-628. Dated RY 25=AD
614/5 Drachm AR 31 mm, 4,06 g Bust right, wearing mural crown with frontal crescent,
two wings, and star-in-crescent, ribbons and crescents on shoulders, star-in-crescents and
apd in outer margin / Fire altar with ribbons and attendants, star and crescent flanking
flames, date to left, mint signature to right, star-in-crescents in outer margin. good very fine
Göbl type II/3; SSCT 3333.
Starting price: 50 EUR

176 Kings of Axum (Aksum). Aksum (town). Ousanas I circa AD 325. Pre-Christian coinage
Unit AR 14 mm, 1,72 g OYCAHAC BACIΛEVC, draped bust right, wearing head-cloth with
triangular ribbon behind, framed by two grain ears, pellet in crescent above / AΞ(star?)-
ωMI, draped bust right, wearing head-cloth with triangular ribbon behind, within linear
circle, all within striated border circle. good very fine Not in the standard references. The
Aksumites first began producing coins around 270 CE, under the rule of king Endubis. He
used Roman weighting standards to issue his coins, which had writing in Greek. Our coin
comes from the time before Aksumites had adopted Christianity, with symbols that
represent the sun or moon god. The grain ears could have served the purpose of showing
the king as the provider and source of bounty (see Munro-Hay 184-6). The name that
appears on this coin is for Ousanas, a king who was called Ella Allada or Ella Amida in
Ethiopian tradition. ex. Tareq Hani collection
Starting price: 500 EUR



177 Hispania. Caesaraugusta. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. C Valerius Fene and L Cassius,
magistrate Bronze Æ 29 mm, 13,00 g AVGVSTVS DIVI F, laureate head left /
CAESARAVGVSTA L CASSIO C VALER FEN II VIR, priest ploughing left. very fine RPC I
309.
Starting price: 50 EUR

178 Hispania. Colonia Romula. Tiberius with Germanicus and Drusus, as Caesares AD 14-37.
As Æ 28 mm, 14,70 g PERM DIVI AVG COL ROM laureate head of Tiberius left /
[GERMANIC]VS CAESAR DRVSVS [CAESAR], bare heads of Germanicus and Drusus
facing one another. very fine RPC I 74.
Starting price: 50 EUR

179 Hispania. Patricia. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Bronze Æ 25 mm, 11,56 g PERM CAES AVG,
bare head left / COLONIA PATRICIA within oak wreath. very fine RPC I 129.
Starting price: 50 EUR

180 Moesia Superior. Viminacium. Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Bronze Æ 29 mm, 17,02 g IMP M
IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / P M S COL VIM/ ANV,
Moesia standing facing, head left, to left, bull standing right, to right, lion standing left. very
fine Varbanov 132.
Starting price: 50 EUR

181 Macedon. Koinon of Macedon. Claudius AD 41-54. Bronze Æ 25 mm, 8,58 g ΤΙ
ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ, bare head left / ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ ΜΑΚΕΔΟΝΩΝ, macedonian shield. very
fine RPC I 1612.
Starting price: 50 EUR

182 Macedon. Koinon of Macedon. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 222-235. Bronze Æ 25 mm,
14,47 g ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY, diademed head of Alexander the Great to right / KOINON
MAKEDONΩN NEΩ, Athena seated left, holding Nike in right hand and resting her left
hand on a shield right. very fine SNG Copenhagen 1369; BMC 113-114.
Starting price: 50 EUR

183 Macedon. Thessalonica. Augustus, with Divus Julius Caesar 27 BC-AD 14. Bronze Æ 23
mm, 9,84 g [ΘΕΟΣ], head of Julius Caesar right / ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΕΩΝ, Δ, bare head of
Augustus right. very fine RPC I 1554.
Starting price: 50 EUR

184 Macedon. Thessalonica. Claudius with Divus Augustus AD 41-54. Bronze Æ 22 mm,
10,05 g ΘEOΣ ΣEBA[ΣTOΣ ΘEΣΣAΛONEIKEΩN], radiate head of Divus Augustus right /
TI KΛAY KAIΣA[P ΣEBAΣTOΣ ΓEPM], laureate head of Claudius left. very fine RPC I
1578.
Starting price: 50 EUR

185 Thrace. Anchialos. Gordian III with Tranquillina AD 238-244. Bronze Æ 26 mm, 11,47 g
AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CEB TPAN-KVΛΛINA, laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust of Gordian III right vis-a-vis draped and diademed bust of Tranquillina left / OVΛΠIAN-
WN AΓXIAΛ-EWN, Serapis standing facing, head left, raising right hand and holding
transverse sceptre with left. very fine Varbanov 727.
Starting price: 50 EUR



186 Thrace. Augusta Trajana. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 29 mm, 13,67 g ΑVT K M
AVPHΛ ΑΝΤΩΝΙΝΟC, laureate head right / ΑVΓΟVCΤΗC ΤΡΑΙΑNHC, Dionysos standing
left, holding kantharos and thyrsos; panther at feet left. very fine Varbanov 1120.
Starting price: 50 EUR

187 Thrace. Maroneia. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 250. Bronze Æ 15 mm, 2,08 g
Bareheaded and draped bust of Dionysos to right, with two spears behind / ΜΑΡ[Ω]-
ΝЄΙΤ[Ω]Ν, bunch of grapes and vine leaf on stem. very fine RPC online -; cf. Schönert-
Geiss, Die Münzprägung von Perinthos, p.220, 1737-40.
Starting price: 50 EUR

188 Thrace. Perinthos. Trajan AD 98-117. ΙΟΥ. ΚΕΛΣΟΣ ΠΡΕΣΒΕΥΤΗΣ (Iuventius Celsus,
Presbeutes). Struck circa AD 107-117 Bronze Æ 18 mm, 4,93 g ΑΥ[...] CЄ ΓЄΡ ΔΑ •,
laureate head of Trajan right / [...] Ι-ΟΥ ΚЄΛ ΠΡ[...], Homonoia standing facing, head to
left, holding patera (?) in extended right hand and cornucopia in left. nearly very fine
Schönert-Geiss, Die Münzprägung von Perinthos -; RPC - (cf. RPC III, 705A for bust and
legends); Varbanov -.
Starting price: 50 EUR

189 Thrace. Serdica. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 161-220. Bronze Æ 14 mm, 2,26 g
Helmeted bust of Athena right / CЄΡΔΩΝ, owl standing to right, head facing. very fine
Varbanov -; Moushmov -; RPC online -; BMC Thrace -.
Starting price: 50 EUR

190 Thrace. Serdica. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 18 mm, 4,21 g AY K M ANTΩ, draped,
cuirassed and laureate bust right / CEPΔΩΝ, Demeter standing left, holding grain ears and
torch. very fine Varbanov 2065 var. (obv. legend).
Starting price: 50 EUR

191 Epeiros. Buthrotum (?). Geta AD 198-211. Bronze Æ 21 mm, 6,25 g Illegible inscription,
laureate head right / STA-BO[V], horned cow standing right. nearly very fine Cf. CNG, E-
Auction 353, 356.
Starting price: 50 EUR

192 Arkadia. Phigaleia. Caracalla AD 198-217. Assarion Æ 20 mm, 5,60 g Illegible inscription,
laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / ΦI-A-Λ-ЄWN, Artemis (or Demeter) wearing
long chiton, standing facing, and holding out a torch in each hand. nearly very fine BCD
Peloponnesos -; BCD Peloponnesos II -; NCP p. 106.
Starting price: 50 EUR

193 Pontos. Neocaesarea. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 31 mm, 12,74 g [AY
K]AI Λ CΕΠ CEOYHPOC, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / KOI ΠON NEOKAIC
MHTRO ET RMB, tetrastyle temple with closed doors. very fine SNG Paris 1705.
Starting price: 50 EUR

194 Paphlagonia. Amastris. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 218-244. Bronze Æ 23 mm, 6,04 g
Ο[ΜΗ]ΡΟϹ, draped bust of Homer wearing taenia / [Α]ΜΑϹΤΡΙΑ[ΝΩΝ], ram right behind,
bird on cippus; Γ in upper right field. good very fine Rec 35; Dalaison 2017, Amastris 25;
RPC VII.2, — (unassigned; ID 20046
Starting price: 50 EUR



195 Bithynia. Kretia - Flaviopolis. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 28 mm, 9,27 g
AVT K Λ C C Π CVHPOC, draped, cuirassed and laureate head right / KPHTIEΩΝ
ΦΛΑΟVO, Hermes standing left, holding purse and kerykeion, ram at his feet. very fine
Not in the standart references.
Starting price: 50 EUR

196 Bithynia. Nikomedia. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Bronze Æ 17 mm, 4,01 g ANTON
KAICAP CEB, bareheaded and draped bust right / ΔΗΜΗΤ ΝΕΙΚΟ, Demeter standing left,
holding corn ears and long torch. very fine RPC IV.1, 5589 (temporary).
Starting price: 50 EUR

197 Bithynia. Tion. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Struck circa AD 139-147 Bronze Æ 17 mm,
3,27 g Illegible inscription, bare head of Antoninus to right / ΤVΧΗ ΤΙΑ[ΝΩΝ], Tyche
standing facing, head to left, wearing kalathos, holding rudder with right hand and
cornucopia in left. nearly very fine SNG BnF -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -;
BMC Pontus -; Isegrim -; Waddington. Recueil general -; Mionnet -; RPC online -.
Starting price: 50 EUR

198 Aiolis. Aigai. Vespasian AD 69-79. Apollonios Nemeonikos, magistrate Bronze Æ 19 mm,
4,27 g ΟΥEϹΠΑϹΙΑΝΟϹ ΚΑΙϹΑΡ, laureate head left / EΠΙ ΑΠΟΛΛΩΝΙΟΥ ΝEΜΕΟΝΙΚΟΥ
ΑΙΓΑEΩΝ, Apollo standing, right, holding taenia and laurel branch. very fine RPC II 967.
Starting price: 50 EUR

199 Aiolis. Kyme. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 100-200. ΙΕΡΩΝΥΜΟΣ (Hieronymus,
strategos) Bronze Æ 14 mm, 1,99 g KYMAI, helmeted head of Athena right / EΠI
IEP[ΩN]VMOV, Telesphoros standing facing. nearly very fine RPC IV online 2810 =
Imhoof-Blumer, GRMK p. 57, 1.
Starting price: 50 EUR

200 Aiolis. Myrina. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 117-138. Time of Hadrian Bronze Æ 16
mm, 3,76 g ΙЄΡΑ [CΥΝΚΛ]ΗΤΟC, youthful bust of Senate to right / [MVPЄ]INΑΙΩΝ
ΑΙΟΛЄΩΝ, Dionysos, naked to hips, standing facing, head to left, holding kantharos in
right hand, and thyrsos in left, resting on column, before him, panther (?). nearly very fine
RPC online -; Isegrim -; BMC Troas etc. -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -;
Numismatic Chronicle 1898, p.110, 28. The inscription on reverse ΑΙΟΛΕΩΝ is found also
at the neighbour city of Kyme, which with Myrina are two of the eleven cities of Aiolis
enumerated by Herodotus. A similar reverse type is represented also on a coin of Myrina
in the time of Annia Faustina (Imhoof-Blumer, GM, p.633, 249).
Starting price: 50 EUR

201 Ionia. Ephesos. Mark Antony and Octavia 39 BC. Cistophor AR 27 mm, 11,73 g M
ANTONIVS IMP COS DESIG ITER ET TERT, head of Mark Antony right, wearing ivy
wreath; lituus below; all within ivy wreath / III VIR / R P C, head of Octavia right upon cista
mystica; interlaced serpent to left and right. very fine RPC I 2201; CRI 262.
Starting price: 150 EUR

202 Ionia. Ephesos. Claudius with Agrippina Minor AD 41-54. Bronze Æ 18 mm, 6,65 g Jugate
laureate head of Claudius and draped bust of Agrippina Minor right / ΕΦΕ/ΣΙΩΝ, stag
standing right. good very fine RPC I 2622.
Starting price: 50 EUR



203 Ionia. Ephesos. Domitian AD 81-96. Ruso, proconsul Bronze Æ 33 mm, 23,48 g
ΔΟΜΙΤΙΑΝΟϹ ΚΑΙϹΑΡ ϹEΒΑϹΤ[ΟϹ ΓEΡ]ΜΑΝΙΚΟϹ, laureate and draped bust right / [EΠΙ
ΑΝΘΥΠΑΤ]ΟΥ ΡΟΥϹΩΝΟϹ ΟΜΟΝΟΙΑ EΦE ΖΜΥΡ, cult statue of Artemis Ephesia (with
supports) between two Nemeses. very fine RPC II 1079.
Starting price: 150 EUR

204 Ionia. Ephesos. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Issue 1: Without 'magistrate' but associated
with the coins of Kerreinios Paitos Loukiou, grammateus Bronze Æ 35 mm, 28,87 g Τ
ΑΙΛΙ[ΟϹ Κ]ΑΙϹΑΡ ΑΝΤ[ΩΝEΙΝΟϹ], laureate, cuirassed and draped bust right / [E]ΦEϹΙΩΝ
ΔΙϹ ΝEΩΚΟ/ ΡΟΝ, temple with four columns enclosing statue of Artemis of Ephesus
standing, facing, wearing kalathos, having supports; between Ephesus' two neocorate
temples, each in perspective, with two frontal columns and enclosing imperial statue
(Domitian and Hadrian). nearly very fine Karwiese 260; RPC IV.2, 2382 (temporary).
Starting price: 150 EUR

205 Ionia. Ephesos. Faustina II AD 147-175. Bronze Æ 30 mm, 15,62 g ΦΑVCTINA
CEBACTH, draped bust right / ΑΡΤΕΜΙC ΕΦΕCΙΑ, cult-statue of Ephesian Artemis
between two stags. very fine BMC 244; RPC IV.2, 1136 (temporary); Karwiese 343.
Starting price: 50 EUR

206 Ionia. Ephesos. Gallienus AD 253-268. Bronze Æ 26 mm, 7,02 g AVT ΠΟ ΛΙΚ
[ΓΑΛΛΙΕΝΟC], laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / EΦECIΩΝ Γ ΝΕΩΚΟΡΩΝ,
Androklos walking right, spear over left shoulder, patera and boar in right hand, tree
behind. very fine SNG Copenhagen 512.
Starting price: 50 EUR

207 Ionia. Klazomenai. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 117-198. Bronze Æ 15 mm, 1,60 g
Helmeted and draped bust of Athena with aegis to right / KΛA[ZOMENIΩN] around and
beneath winged boar running right. very fine SNG Copenhagen 114 var. (without Aegis).
Starting price: 50 EUR

208 Ionia. Smyrna. Vespasian Junior, as Caesar AD 94-96. Bronze Æ 16 mm, 2,85 g
ΟΥƐϹΠΑϹ[ΙΑΝΟϹ ΝΕΩΤΕΡ]ΟϹ, draped bust ro right / ΖΜΥΡΝ[ΑΙΩΝ], Nike advancing
left, holding wreath and palm. nearly very fine RPC II 1029.
Starting price: 50 EUR

209 Ionia. Smyrna. Faustina II AD 147-175. Theudianos, strategos Bronze Æ 20 mm, 4,41 g
[ΦΑVϹΤƐΙΝΑ] ϹƐΒΑϹΤΗ, draped bust right / ΘƐVΔΙΑΝΟϹ ΑΝƐΘΗΚƐ, griffin seated right,
left paw set on wheel. very fine RPC IV.2, 244 (temporary).
Starting price: 50 EUR

210 Ionia. Smyrna. Gallienus AD 253-268. Magistrate M. Aurelius Sextu Bronze Æ 23 mm,
6,38 g AYT K Π ΛIK ΓAΛΛIHNOC, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / CMYΡ Γ
NEΩK EΠ C M AYΡ CE-XC-TO-Y, turreted Amazon standing left, holding temple, bipennis
and shield, prow at foot left. very fine BMC 462; SNG Copenhagen 1410.
Starting price: 50 EUR

211 Lydia. Hermocapelia. Sabina Augusta AD 128-137. Bronze Æ 21 mm, 6,27 g ϹΑΒΙΝΑ
[ΑΥΓΟΥϹΤΑ], draped bust right / [ΕΡΜΟΚΑΠΗΛ]ΕΙΤΩΝ, Demeter standing left, holding
grain ears and sceptre. very fine RPC III 1876.
Starting price: 50 EUR



212 Lydia. Maionia. Nero AD 54-68. T. Claudius Menekrates, magistrate Bronze Æ 18 mm,
5,17 g ΝΕΡΩΝ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ, laureate head right / MAIONΩN MENEKPATOYΣ, veiled goddess
standing right, holding sceptre over shoulder; across fields ЄΠ - TI KΛ. good very fine RPC
I 3011; SNG von Aulock 3016; SNG Copenhagen 231.
Starting price: 50 EUR

213 Lydia. Maionia. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 18 mm, 2,92 g Λ CЄΠ
CЄOVHPOC Π, laureate head right / MAIONΩN, Herakles standing right, holding club,
cornucopia and lion skin. good very fine SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen 237; BMC -;
Imhoof-Blumer, KM, p. 176, 3.
Starting price: 50 EUR

214 Lydia. Nysa. Elagabalus AD 218-222. Bronze Æ 20 mm, 6,54 g ΑVΤ Κ Μ ΑVΡ
ΑΝΤΩΝΙΝΟϹ, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Elagabalus, right / ΝΥϹΑ[EΩΝ],
Tyche standing facing, head to left, wearing kalathos, holding cornucopia in left hand and
rudder with right. nearly very fine SNG München 374; Mionnet Supp. VI , 428.
Starting price: 50 EUR

215 Lydia. Philadelphia. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 20 mm, 5,00 g [AY KA]I
CEOYHPOC, laureate head right / [ΦΙΛ]ΑΔΕΛΦΕΩΝ, she-wolf standing right, suckling the
twins Romulus and Remus. very fine The bronze coinage of Lydia, Dane Kurth 313.
Starting price: 50 EUR

216 Lydia. Saitta. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 18 mm, 3,63 g Bare head
of Herakles right, with club over shoulder / CAITTHNΩN, Isis standing left, holding sistrum
and situla. very fine SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC 14.
Starting price: 50 EUR

217 Lydia. Sardeis. Germanicus, with Drusus, Caesar 15 BC-AD 19. Bronze Æ 17 mm, 3,08 g
ΓΕΡΜΑΝΙΚΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡΕΩΝ, laureate head of Germanicus to right / ΔΡΟΥΣΟΣ
ΣΑΡΔΙΑΝ[ΩΝ], bare head of Drusus to right. very fine BMC Lydia 110-2; RPC I 2992.
Starting price: 50 EUR

218 Lydia. Sardeis. Tiberius AD 14-37. Bronze Æ 17 mm, 4,71 g ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ ΚΑ[ΙΣΑΡΕΩΝ
Σ]ΑΡΔΙΑΝΩΝ, togate figure of Tiberius raising kneeling figure of Tyche of Sardeis /
ΣΕ[ΒΑΣΤΗ ΙΟΥΛΙΟΣ Κ]ΛΕΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΜΝΩΝ, Livia seated right, with sceptre and ears of
corn. very fine RPC I 2991.
Starting price: 50 EUR

219 Lydia. Sardeis. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Time of Nero to Vespasian circa AD 54-79.
Bronze Æ 17 mm, 3,39 g ΕΠΙ ΤΙ ΚΛΑV ΦΙΛ[...], mirrored writing around helmeted bust of
Athena to right with aegis; traces of previous type in right field upwards, ΑΠΟΛΛ[...] / ΕΠΙ
[CA]ΡΔΙΑΝΩN TO B, counterclockwise legend around tetrastyle temple; CΕΒΑCΤ[...], to
right. very fine C.f. BMC 68. Restruck on coin of Apollonoshieron.
Starting price: 50 EUR

220 Lydia. Sardeis. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 161-175. Bronze Æ 20 mm, 4,34 g
ΔHMOC, laureate head right / СΑΙΤΤΗΝΩΝ, Herakles standing facing, head left, leaning
upon club and holding lion skin. very fine BMC 11-12; The Bronze Coinage of Lydia, 256,
9.
Starting price: 50 EUR



221 Lydia. Sardeis. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 198-222. Bronze Æ 20 mm, 3,30 g
ϹΑΡΔΙϹ, turreted, veiled and draped bust of Tyche right / CΑΡΔIANΩN Β NЄΩKOΡΩΝ,
facing statue of Kore; grain ear to left, poppy to right. very fine RPC VI online 4467; Weber
6904.
Starting price: 50 EUR

222 Lydia. Silandos. Domitia AD 82-96. Bronze Æ 16 mm, 3,40 g ΔΟΜΙΤΙΑ ΑΥΓΟΥϹΤΑ,
draped bust right / ϹΙΛΑΝ[ΔƐ]ΩΝ, Men standing left, holding pine-cone and staff. very fine
RPC II 1354.
Starting price: 50 EUR

223 Lydia. Tabala. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 200-220. Bronze Æ 22 mm, 9,26 g IЄPA
CVN-KΛHTOC, youthful draped bust of the Roman Senate right / TABAΛЄΩΝ ЄPMOC,
river-god Hermos reclining left, holding reed and cornucopiae and resting on urn from
which water flows. very fine BMC Lydia, p.288, 1; SNG Copenhagen 561; SNG von Aulock
8270; SNG Leypold 1251.
Starting price: 50 EUR

224 Lydia. Thyateira. Nero AD 54-68. Bronze Æ 17 mm, 3,15 g NEPΩΝ Κ[ΛΑΥΔΙΟC KAIC]AP
CEBA, bare head right / ΘΥΑΤΕΙΡΗΝΩΝ, labrys. very fine RPC I 2382.
Starting price: 50 EUR

225 Lydia. Tralleis. Octavian circa 30 BC. Struck by ΜΕΝΑΝΔΡΟΣ ΠΑΡΡΑΣΙΟΥ (Menandros
Parrhasiou) in honor of Vedius Pollio Bronze Æ 14 mm, 3,29 g Bare head of Octavian,
right / [ΚΑΙΣΑΡΕΩΝ], clasped hands holding caduceus, monograms of ΜΕΝΑΝΔ and
ΠΑΡΥ below. nearly very fine RPC 2638; Sear, Imperators 737.
Starting price: 75 EUR

226 Lydia. Tralleis. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 81-161. Bronze Æ 20 mm, 3,84 g
[Η]Λ[Ι]ΟϹ [ϹEΒΑϹΤΟϹ], radiate head of Helios, right / ΤΡΑΛΛΙ-[Α]ΝΩΝ, Athena advancing
right, brandishing spear and holding shield. nearly very fine RPC II, 1108; BMC Lydia, 96-
97 corr. (reverse description).
Starting price: 50 EUR

227 Lydia. Tripolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 16 mm, 2,77 g Head of
Herakles left / TPIΠΟΛ[ΕΙ]ΤΩΝ, Nike advancing right, holding wreath and palm. very fine
SNG von Aulock 3313.
Starting price: 50 EUR

228 Caria. Amyzon. Plautilla, wife of Caracalla AD 202-205. Uncertain magistrate Medallion Æ
33 mm, 16,25 g ΝЄ[Α Θ]ЄΑ ΗΡ-Α ΠΛΑVΤΙΛΛΑ [...], draped bust right / ЄΠ [...] around, ИΟ
ΠΑ ИΟΛ ΟΤ OЄ(retrograde) across left field, illegible inscription across right field, [AMV|
ΖΟΝ-[Є?]ΩΝ beneath, cult statue of Artemis facing with supports within tetrastyle temple
façade, shield in pediment. very fine BMC Caria -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -;
Isegrim -; SNG BnF -; Imhoof-Blumer, Karische Münzen -; Waddington -.
Starting price: 150 EUR



229 Caria. Aphrodisias-Plarasa. Salonina AD 254-268. Bronze Æ 23 mm, 6,75 g IOV KOPN
CAΛWNINA, draped bust set on crescent to right / ΑΦΡΟΔΕΙCΙΕΩΝ, cult statue of
Aphrodite between two male figures. very fine SNG von Aulock 2476.
Starting price: 50 EUR

230 Caria. Mylasa. Domitian as Caesar AD 69-81. ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟΣ ΜΕΛΑΣ ΨΗΦΙΣΑΜΕΝΟΣ
(Klaudios Melas, dedicator) Bronze Æ 22 mm, 7,19 g ΔΟΜEΤΙΑΝΟϹ ϹEΒΑϹΤΟϹ,
laureate head of Domitian, right / ΨΗΦΙϹΑΜEΝΟϹ ΚΛΑ-[Υ]ΔΙΟϹ ΜEΛ[ΑϹ ΑΝEΘΗΚEΝ]
around, ΜΥ-[Λ]Α-ϹE-ΩΝ across field, Zeus Osogo standing right, holding trident with right
hand and eagle with left. very fine RPC II, 1198 corr. (Zeus holding sceptre). This coin
ascertains that the reverse legend contains the title ΨΗΦΙCΑΜΕΝΟC and not
ΑΙΤΗCΑΜΕΝΟC, as some references incorrectly read (see RPC II, 1198 note & Head,
Digital Historia Numorum, p.622). This coin is more remarkable for the fact that the figure
on obverse depicts Zeus Osogo/Osogollis or Zenoposeidon. The cult of Zenoposeidon
appears to have been associated with that of Zeus Osogo/Osogollis, the primary civic deity
of Mylasa, who had his own sanctuary located outside the city on the SW. Zenoposeidon,
a combination of Zeus and Poseidon, is depicted on coinage holding an eagle and a
trident.
Starting price: 50 EUR

231 Caria. Tabai. Gallienus AD 253-268. ΔΟΜΕΣΤΙΧΟΣ ΑΡΧΩΝ (Domestichos, Archon) 12
Assaria Æ 30 mm, 10,99 g AV KAI ΠOΛI ΓAΛΛIHNOC, laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, B (mark of value) to left / ЄΠΙ APX ΔOMЄCTIXOΥ TABHNΩN, Dionysos
standing facing, head to left, holding grapes with right hand and filleted thyrsos with left, to
left, panther advancing left, head to right. nearly very fine SNG von Aulock 2731; SNG
Copenhagen 572.
Starting price: 50 EUR

232 Phrygia. Aizanis. Germanicus AD 37-41. Lollios Klassikos, magistrate Bronze Æ 16 mm,
2,91 g [ΓƐΡΜΑ]ΝΙΚΟϹ, laureate head right; star behind / [ΑΓΡΙΠΠΙ]ΝΑ ƐΠΙ ΚΛΑϹϹΙΚΟΥ
ΑΙΖΑΝΙ[ΤWΝ], draped bust of Agrippina I to right. very fine RPC I 3082.
Starting price: 50 EUR

233 Phrygia. Aizanis. Claudius AD 41-54. Klaudios Hierax, magistrate Bronze Æ 17 mm, 4,32
g ΚΛΑΥΔΙΩΝ ΚΑΙCΑΡΑ [ΑΙΖΑΝΙΤΑΙ], laureate head right / ΕΠΙ ΚΛΑΥΔ[ΙΟΥ Ι]ΕΡΑΚΟC,
Zeus standing facing, head left, holding eagle and sceptre. good very fine RPC I 3088.
Starting price: 50 EUR

234 Phrygia. Akmoneia. Nero AD 54-68. L. Servenius Capito and Iulia Severa, magistrates
Bronze Æ 20 mm, 4,29 g [ΝΕΡΩΝ ΚΑΙΣ]ΑΡ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ, laureate head of Nero right.;
behind, caduceus; before, crescent / [ΣΕΡΟΥΗΝΙΟΥ ΚΑΠΙΤΩ]ΝΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΙΟΥΛΙΑΣ
ΣΕΟΥΗΡΑΣ ΑΚΜΟΝΕΩΝ, ΕΠΙ ΑΡΧ, Zeus seated left, with patera and sceptre; in field,
owl. very fine RPC I 3174.
Starting price: 50 EUR

235 Phrygia. Akmoneia. Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Bronze Æ 26 mm, 8,39 g ΑΥ Κ Μ
ΑΥΡ ΑΛEΞΑΝΔΡΟϹ, cuirassed and laureate bust right / ΑΚΜΟΝEΩΝ, Artemis standing
right, holding bow and arrow, to right, stag standing right. very fine RPC VI online 5580.
Starting price: 50 EUR



236 Phrygia. Ankyra. Nero AD 54-68. Bronze Æ 16 mm, 2,56 g NEΡ[ΩN KAI]CAΡ, bare head
right / [EΠI AΡTEMI]ΔΩΡOY ANKYΡANΩN, Dionysos, wearing short chiton, standing left,
holding kantharos and thyrsos. very fine RPC I 3110; SNG von Aulock 3429; BMC 18;
Paris 328; Waddington 5633.
Starting price: 50 EUR

237 Phrygia. Bruzos. Maximus, Caesar AD 236-238. Bronze Æ 23 mm, 5,38 g Γ IOV OV
MAΞIMOC K, bare-headed, draped, and cuirassed bust right / BPOVZHNΩN, Hygieia
standing right, feeding serpent. very fine BMC 15-17.
Starting price: 50 EUR

238 Phrygia. Cotiaeum. Galba AD 68-69. Ti Klaudios Sekoundos, magistrate Bronze Æ 20
mm, 4,34 g ΓΑΛBAN AYTOKPATOPA KOTIAEIΣ, laureate head right / [ΕΠΙ ΤΙ ΚΛΑΥΔ]ΙΟΥ
ΣΕΚΟΥΝ[ΔΟΥ], Zeus standing left, with hand raised. very fine RPC I 3225.
Starting price: 50 EUR

239 Phrygia. Cotiaeum. Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Bronze Æ 16 mm, 2,23 g Μ ΙΟVΛΙ
ΦΙΛ[Ι]ΠΠΟC {ΑΥ}, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Philip I, right / ΚΟΤΙ-ΑΕΩΝ, two
hands clasped. very fine RPC online VIII, - (unassigned; ID 20668); cf. Babelon, Inv.
Waddington 5922 (Philip II).
Starting price: 50 EUR

240 Phrygia. Cotiaeum. Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Bronze Æ 27 mm, 8,22 g M IOVΛΙΟC
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟC ΑVΓ, draped, cuirassed and radiate bust right / ΕΠΙ Γ ΙΟΥΛ ΠΟΝ[ΤΙΚΟΥ
ΑΡΧΙΕΡΕΥΣ] ΚΟΤΙΑΕΩΝ, Kybele driving lion-biga to left. very fine SNG von Aulock 3787.
Starting price: 50 EUR

241 Phrygia. Dokimeion. Marcus Aurelius as Caesar AD 139-161. Struck circa AD 147-161
Bronze Æ 23 mm, 8,61 g Μ ΑVΡΗ ΟVΗΡΟϹ KAI, bare-headed, draped and cuirassed
bust of Marcus Aurelius with short beard to right / [Δ]ΟΚΙ-ΜЄΩΝ, Tyche standing facing,
head to left., wearing kalathos, holding rudder with right hand and cornucopia in left. nearly
very fine BMC Phrygia 20; RPC online IV.2, 1973.
Starting price: 50 EUR

242 Phrygia. Eriza. Geta as Caesar AD 198-209. Bronze Æ 18 mm, 3,27 g Λ • CЄ[Π] ΓЄΤΑC
[Κ], bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust of Geta right / [ЄΡ]ΙΖ-ΗΝΩΝ, facing cult
statue of Artemis Ephesia, with supports. nearly very fine Von Aulock, Phrygien I, 304;
BMC Phrygia, p.202, 4.
Starting price: 50 EUR

243 Phrygia. Eukarpeia. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Time of Antoninus Pius AD 138-161.
Bronze Æ 18 mm, 3,97 g EΥΚΑΡΠEΩΝ, draped bust of Dionysus right wearing ivy wreath
/ EΠΙ Γ ΚΛ ΦΛΑΚΚΟV, Poseidon standing, left holding uncertain object and trident; around
which, dolphin twisting downwards. good very fine Mionnet Supp. VII, 387. von Aulock;
BMC 7-8; SNG von Aulock –; SNG Copenhagen –; RPC Online 1984 temp..
Starting price: 50 EUR

244 Phrygia. Eukarpeia. Plautilla, wife of Caracalla AD 202-205. Bronze Æ 20 mm, 5,10 g
ΦΟYΛΒΙΑ ΠΛΑΥΤΙΛΛΑ, draped bust right / ΕΥΚΑΡΠΕΩΝ, Tyche standing left, holding
rudder and cornucopia. very fine Imhoof-Blumer p. 228, 4.
Starting price: 50 EUR



245 Phrygia. Eumeneia. Nero AD 54-68. Ioulios Kleon, archiereus of Asia Bronze Æ 18 mm,
4,17 g [ΝEΡWΝ ΚΑΙϹΑΡ ϹEΒΑϹΤΟϹ], draped bust right; c/m: labrys / ΙΟΥΛΙΟϹ ΚΛE[WΝ
Ο ΑΡ]ΧΙEΡEΥϹ EΥΜEΝEWΝ, labrys. very fine RPC I 3150.
Starting price: 50 EUR

246 Phrygia. Eumeneia - Fulvia. Nero AD 54-68. Ioulios Klein, archiereus of Asia Bronze Æ 20
mm, 5,20 g ΝΕΡΩΝ ΣΕΒΑ[ΣΤΟΣ], draped bust right / ΕΥΜΕΝΕΩΝ ΙΟΥΛΙΟΣ ΚΛΕΩΝ
ΑΡΧΙΕΡΕΥΣ ΑΣΙΑΣ, Apollo standing left, with raven and double axe. very fine RPC I 3149.
Starting price: 50 EUR

247 Phrygia. Eumeneia - Fulvia. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 193-230. Bronze Æ 23
mm, 7,01 g ΙΕΡΑ CYNKΛHTOC, bare-headed, draped bust of the Senate right /
EYMENEΩN AXAIΩN, cult image of Artemis Ephesia facing, between two stags. very fine
BMC 24-25; SNG Cop 389; Lindgren III 583; SNG von Aulock 3586; Unal Eumeieia 56;
Mionnet IV 566; SNG Lewis 1591.
Starting price: 50 EUR

248 Phrygia. Hadrianopolis - Sebaste. Geta as Caesar AD 198-209. Poteitos, archon Bronze
Æ 23 mm, 5,23 g Λ CEΠ ΓЄTAC K, draped and cuirassed bust right / AΔPIA APX
ΠOTEITOY, Tyche standing facing, head left, holding rudder with right hand and
cornucopia in left. very fine SNG Copenhagen 409; SNG München 214.
Starting price: 50 EUR

249 Phrygia. Hierapolis. Philip II as Caesar AD 244-247. Bronze Æ 30 mm, 7,94 g M IOVΛ
ΦIΛIΠΠOC KAI, bare headed, cuirassed and draped bust right / IEΡAΠOΛEITΩN K
CAPΔIANΩN NEΩKOΡΩN OMONOIA, two prize crowns. very fine SNG von Aulock 3667.
Starting price: 50 EUR

250 Phrygia. Kidyessos. Julia Domna AD 193-217. Bronze Æ 22 mm, 5,49 g [ΙΟΥ]ΛΙΑ
CЄΒΑCΤΗ, draped bust right / [ΚΙ]ΔΥΗ-CCЄΩΝ, Athena, helmeted, standing facing, head
to right, holding spear with her right hand and resting her left on shield. nearly very fine
Engel, A. "Monnaies grecques rares ou inedites de la Musée de l 'ecole Evangelique et de
la Collection M. Lawson à Smyrne" in Revue Numismatique 1884, p.31, 31.
Starting price: 50 EUR

251 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Polemon Philopatris (ΠΟΛΕ
ΦΙΛΟΠΑT), magistrate Bronze Æ 15 mm, 3,70 g ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ, bare head of Julius
Caesar right / ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ, eagle between magistrate's monograms. very fine RPC I
2900; SNG Copenhagen 557; SNG von Aulock 3838.
Starting price: 50 EUR

252 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Nero AD 54-68. ΑΝΤΩΝΙΟΣ ΖΗΝΩΝΟΣ and ΖΗΝΩΝ
(Antonios, son of Zenon and Zenon), magistrates. Homonoia issue with Smyrna Bronze Æ
24 mm, 10,57 g NEPΩN ΣEBAΣTOΣ, laureate head right / ANTΩ ZHNΩNOΣ ZHNΩN
YIOΣ ΛAOΔIKEΩN ZMYP-NAIΩN, OMH-POΣ between the Demoi of Laodicea and
Smyrna clasping hands. very fine RPC I 2928; SNG von Aulock 3877; SNG München 410.
Starting price: 50 EUR



253 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 54-68. Bronze Æ 17 mm,
4,44 g ΛAOΔIKΗA, turreted bust of Tyche right / IOYΛIA ZHNΩNI[Σ], Aphrodite standing
right with sceptre and dove. very fine RPC I 2925.
Starting price: 50 EUR

254 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 69-79. Gaios Ioulios Kotys,
magistrate Bronze Æ 23 mm, 8,86 g [ΔΗΜΟC], diademed bust of Demos right / ΓΑΙΟϹ
ΙΟΥΛΙΟϹ ΚΟΤΥϹ ΛΑΟΔΙΚƐΩΝ within laureal wreath. very fine RPC II 1276.
Starting price: 50 EUR

255 Phrygia. Lysias. Gordian III AD 238-244. Bronze Æ 25 mm, 8,57 g AΥΤ Κ Μ Α[...],
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Gordian III, right / ΛΥϹΙΑΔЄ-Ω-Ν, Kybele seated
left, holding patera with right hand and resting left arm on tympanum, at her feet, lion.
nearly very fine Cf. SNG Copenhagen 617 (this obverse die) & 618 (this reverse die); RPC
VII -.
Starting price: 50 EUR

256 Phrygia. Palaiobeudos. Hadrian AD 117-138. Bronze Æ 19 mm, 6,51 g [AV ΚΑΙ ΤΡΑ
Α]ΔΡΙΑΝΟ[С], laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / ΠΑΛΑΙΟ-[ΒЄVΔΗ]ΝΩΝ, Mên
standing left, wearing short chiton and cloak, with crescent behind shoulders, holding pine-
cone in his right hand, resting with left on spear. nearly very fine RPC III 2621; BMC
Phrygia 2.
Starting price: 50 EUR

257 Phrygia. Sebaste. Hadrian AD 117-138. Bronze Æ 25 mm, 8,99 g AΥ ΚΑΙ ΤΡ ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟϹ
ϹΕ, laureate and cuirassed bust right, wearing paludamentum and aegis with gorgoneion
on breast / ϹΕΒΑϹΤΗΝΩΝ, Zeus seated left, holding patera and resting on sceptre. very
fine RPC III 2596; BMC 31.
Starting price: 50 EUR

258 Pisidia. Isinda 36-25 BC. Era of Amyntas Bronze Æ 17 mm, 4,15 g laureate head of Zeus
right / ZI/ ICIN, warrior with spear on horse riding to right; serpent below. very fine RPC I
3512q.
Starting price: 50 EUR

259 Pisidia. Prostanna. Gordian III AD 238-244. Bronze Æ 21 mm, 4,16 g AV K MAP ANT
ΓOPΔIANOC, laureate bust right / ΠPOCTANNЄΩN, Tyche standing left, holding rudder
and cornucopia. very fine SNG von Aulock 1819-20.
Starting price: 50 EUR

260 Pisidia. Selge. Julia Mamaea AD 222-235. Bronze Æ 25 mm, 7,91 g IOV MAMEAN CEB,
draped bust right / CEΛΓΕΩΝ, Zeus seated left, holding Nike and sceptre; eagle at feet
left. very fine SNG von Aulock 3510.
Starting price: 50 EUR

261 Galatia. Ankyra. Faustina II AD 147-175. Bronze Æ 24 mm, 10,62 g ΦΑΥϹΤƐΙΝΑ
ϹƐΒΑϹΤΗ, draped bust right / ΜΗΤΡΟ ΑΝΚVΡΑϹ, Men standing, facing, head, left,
wearing Phrygian cap, holding anchor and pine-cone; behind his shoulders, crescent. very
fine RPC IV.3, 5687 (temporary).
Starting price: 50 EUR



262 Galatia. Koinon of Galatia. Tiberius AD 14-37. ΠΡΕΙΣΚΟΣ (Priscus, legatus augusti).
Dated CY 43=AD 18 or 21-23 Assarion Æ 21 mm, 5,31 g TIBEPIOΣ [KAIΣAP], bare head
of Tiberius to left / [EΠI ΠPEIΣKOY MHTHP ΘEΩN], turreted and veiled bust of Kybele to
right, in field to right, ΓM (date). nearly very fine RPC I 3553.
Starting price: 50 EUR

263 Pamphylia. Side. Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Bronze Æ 24 mm, 12,40 g M AVP ANTΩ
ΑVTOKPAT, laureate head right / CΙΔΗΤΩΝ, Dionysos standing left, holding kantharos and
thyrsos. very fine Not in the standart references.
Starting price: 50 EUR

264 Pamphylia. Sillyon. Commodus AD 177-192. Bronze Æ 35 mm, 26,42 g ΜΑΡ ΑV ΚΟΜΜ
ΑΝΤΩΝЄΙΝΟС, laureate bust of Commodus wearing aegis, right / [СΙ]ΛΛV-[ЄΩ]Ν, Mên on
horseback, left, wearing Phrygian cap, behind his shoulders, crescent. nearly very fine
RPC online IV, 5725.
Starting price: 50 EUR

265 Cilicia. Anazarbos. Valerian I AD 253-260. Bronze Æ 32 mm, 15,18 g [AVT K Π] ΛIK O
VAΛEPIANOC CE, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / ANAZAPBOV MHTPOΠ Γ-Γ
ET• B•OC, six prize urns, the middle one in upper row containing palm branch; in exergue
•A•M•K•T. very fine BMC 43; SNG Levante 1519.
Starting price: 50 EUR

266 Cilicia. Augusta. Commodus with Crispina AD 177-192. Bronze Æ 23 mm, 10,90 g [...]
KPICΠЄI[NA], draped bust of Crispina right / Illegible inscription, laureate head of
Commodus left. nearly very fine RPC IV online -; cf. Karbach, Augusta, 82; Ziegler -; SNG
BN -; SNG Levante -; cf. SNG Levante Supp. 301.
Starting price: 50 EUR

267 Cilicia. Epiphaneia. Trebonianus Gallus AD 251-253. Dated CY 319 (251/2) Bronze Æ 32
mm, 28,04 g Γ ΤΡЄΒWΝΙΟϹ ΓΑΛΛΟϹ EΥ EΥ ϹEΒ, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right / EΠIΦAN[EWN], Dionysos holding thyrsus, driving biga of panthers left; to left, satyr
guiding; ΘΙΤ (date) above; cista mystica and kantharos in exergue. very fine RPC IX 1548.
Starting price: 50 EUR

268 Cilicia. Hierapolis - Kastabala. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 29 mm, 16,43 g AVT KAI
MAR AVPH ANTWNEINOC, laureate, cuirassed and draped bust right / IEPAΠΟΛΤWΝ
ΚΑCΤΑΒΑΛΕWΝ, Caracalla and Geta clasping hands. very fine SNG von Aulock 5578.
Starting price: 50 EUR

269 Cilicia. Mopsos. Lucilla AD 164-169. Bronze Æ 20 mm, 8,00 g ΛΟV-ΚΙΛΛΑ CΕΒ, draped
bust of Lucilla right / ΑΔΡΙ ΜΟ-ΨЄΑ ЄΛC, Dikaiosyne standing facing, head to left, holding
scales (?) and cornucopia. nearly very fine Cf. RPC IV online 5822.
Starting price: 50 EUR

270 Cilicia. Olba. Vespasian AD 69-79. Bronze Æ 20 mm, 6,74 g [ΔΟΜΙΤΙΑ]ΝΟΥ ΚΑΙΣΑ[ΡΟΣ],
bare head left / [Κ]ΟΙΝΟΝ ΛΑΛΑΣΕΩΝ [ΚΑΙ ΚΕΝΝΑΤΩΝ], cornucopia. very fine RPC II
1721.
Starting price: 50 EUR



271 Cilicia. Tarsos. Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Bronze Æ 35 mm, 23,86 g AVT K[AI IOY
Φ]IΛIΠΠON EVT EYC CE Π-Π, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / TAΡCOY
MHTΡOΠOΛEΩ, Dikaiosyne standing facing, head left, holding scales and staff. very fine
SNG France 1740.
Starting price: 50 EUR

272 Cilicia. Tarsos. Salonina AD 254-268. Bronze Æ 27 mm, 12,82 g ΚΟΡΝΗΛΙΑ[Ν
CΑΛΟ]ΝΗΝΑΝ, draped bust on crescent to right / TAPCOY MHTOΠΟΛEΩC A M K ΓΓ,
Helios standing to right; raising right hand; holding whip in left. very fine SNG Levante
1200.
Starting price: 50 EUR

273 Mysia. Apollonia ad Rhyndakon. Commodus AD 177-192. Bronze Æ 20 mm, 3,90 g [ΑV]
ΚΑΙ [Μ ΑVΡΗ] ΚΟΜΜΟΔ[ΟϹ], draped, cuirassed and laureate head right /
ΑΠΟΛΛΩΝΙΑΤΩΝ, Pan advancing, left, leading goat by horns. very fine RPC IV.2, 945
(temporary).
Starting price: 50 EUR

274 Mysia. Kyzikos. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Aulos, magistrate Bronze Æ 35 mm, 24,71 g
[ΑV ΚΑΙ ΤΙ ΑΙ ΑΔΡΙ ΑΝΤ]ΩΝΕΙΝΟϹ, draped and cuirassed bust right / ΕΠΙ ΑVΛΟV
ΚVΖΙΚΗΝΩΝ ΝΕΟΚΩΝ, Asklepios standing facing, leaning upon serpent-entwined staff.
very fine RPC IV.2, 7139 (temporary).
Starting price: 150 EUR

275 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Claudius AD 41-54. Bronze Æ 27 mm, 16,26 g IMP TI
CLAVD CAE AVG GER, laureate head right / Large SC within wreath. good very fine RPC
I 4277; McAlee 245e.
Starting price: 50 EUR

276 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Otho AD 69-69. Bronze Æ 28 mm, 16,70 g IMP M OTHO
CAE AVG, laureate head right / S C within laurel wreath. very fine RPC I 4318.
Starting price: 150 EUR

277 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Trajan AD 98-117. Semis Æ 23 mm, 8,04 g IMP CAES NER
TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GERM, radiate and draped bust with aegis to right / DAC
PARTHICO P M TR POT XX COS VI P P, S C within laurel wreath. good very fine RPC III
3671; RIC 644.
Starting price: 50 EUR

278 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Otacilia Severa AD 244-249. Struck AD 247 Billon-
Tetradrachm 25 mm, 14,88 g MAP ΩTAKIΛ CЄOYHPAN CЄB, draped bust right, wearing
stephane and set upon crescent / ΔHMAPX ЄΞOYCIAC VΠA TO Γ around, ANTIOXIA S C
below, eagle, with wreath in beak and wings spread, standing left, head right. nearly
extremely fine Prieur 385.
Starting price: 50 EUR

279 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Tetradrachm AR 27 mm, 10,75 g
AVTOK K M IOVΛI ΦIΛIΠΠOC CЄB, radiate and cuirassed bust left with aegis / ΔHMAPX
ЄΞOVCIAC VΠATO Γ / ANTIOXIA S C, eagle standing left, head right with wreath in beak
and wings spread. very fine Prieur 357.
Starting price: 50 EUR



280 Mesopotamia. Carrhae. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 15 mm, 1,58 g
Laureate head right / Simulacrum of Aphrodite, surmounted by crescent moon and star.
nearly very fine Cf. Lindgren 2564.
Starting price: 50 EUR

281 Mesopotamia. Carrhae. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 20 mm, 5,57 g [M AVP]
ANTWNEINOC CEB, laureate head to right; eagle with closed wings below / Illegible
inscription, star within crescent set on filleted stone on base; flanked by two signa. very
fine BMC -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG Righetti 2559.
Starting price: 50 EUR

282 Mesopotamia. Carrhae. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 18 mm, 3,99 g [...], cuirassed
and laureate bust right / KYPPH[...], star over crescent. very fine cf. BMC 10 corr.
Starting price: 50 EUR

283 Mesopotamia. Carrhae. Elagabalus AD 218-222. Bronze Æ 18 mm, 3,30 g AV K M
[ANTΩNEINOC], radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Elagabalus to right / K[AP KOΛ
MH]TPΟΠΟΛ[...], crescent with pendant fillets placed upon base, above, star. nearly very
fine Cf. BMC 9.
Starting price: 50 EUR

284 Mesopotamia. Carrhae. Elagabalus AD 218-222. Bronze Æ 17 mm, 3,30 g AVT A [...],
laureate head right / [KAP KO]OωΠ, crescent with pendant fillets placed upon base;
above, star. very fine BMC 9 var (legend).
Starting price: 50 EUR

285 Mesopotamia. Edessa. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 20 mm, 6,46 g ATOKPA
CЄOAHP, laureate head of Septimius Severus to right / ABΓΑΡΟC BACIΛΕΥ, diademed
and draped bust of Abgar right, wearing tiara decorated with crescent and stars. very fine
BMC 14-26.
Starting price: 50 EUR

286 Mesopotamia. Edessa. Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Bronze Æ 27 mm, 10,86 g [AVT K
M] A CEV AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOC CEB, draped, cuirassed amd laureate bust right / MHT KOΛ
EΔECCHNΩΝ ,Tyche seated left on rocks, holding fruits(?) in right hand; two stars
flanking, altar to left; at feet, half-length figure of river-god swimming right. good very fine
BMC 102.
Starting price: 50 EUR

287 Mesopotamia. Nisibis. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 20 mm, 5,48 g [...]ONIN[...],
radiate and draped bust right; below, eagle standing left, head right, with wings spread /
Tyche seated facing on rocks, holding patera. nearly very fine cf. Lindgren II 2598.
Starting price: 50 EUR



288 Mesopotamia. Nisibis. Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Bronze Æ 25 mm, 9,57 g AYTOK M
IOVΛI ΦIΛIΠΠOC CЄB, radiate and cuirassed bust left, holding shield and spear / IOY
CЄΠ KOΛΩ NЄCIBI MHT, Tyche of Antioch seated facing; above, ram (Aries) leaping
right, head left; all within tetrastyle shrine; below, river-god Euphrates swimming right. very
fine SNG Copenhagen -; Lindgren II -; SNG Righetti 2620.
Starting price: 50 EUR

289 Mesopotamia. Rhesaena. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 20 mm, 6,55 g [A]Y K M AY
ANTWN[...], draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / Female figure seated left, head
facing, holding branch. very fine BMC 1.
Starting price: 50 EUR

290 Phoenicia. Byblus. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 23 mm, 9,36 g [AVK M AVP C]EOVH
[ANTΩNEINOC CEB], laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / [IEPAC] BVBΛ[OV],
Astarte standing facing, being crowned by Nike, who stands to right on short column; both
within tetrastyle temple with arched roof of shell pattern. very fine BMC 29; SNG
Copenhagen 141.
Starting price: 50 EUR

291 Phoenicia. Sidon AD 116-117. Bronze Æ 15 mm, 3,44 g Bust of Tuche right, wearing
turreted crown and veil; right star / ΖΚ[Σ] ΣΙΔΩΝΟ[Σ] ΘΕΑΣ, war galley left. very fine BMC
189.
Starting price: 50 EUR

292 Phoenicia. Tripolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue 7-6 BC. Bronze Æ 21 mm, 8,06 g jugate
busts of the Dioscuri right / [ΤΡΙΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ L ϚΤ], palm branch in wreath. very fine RPC I
4513.
Starting price: 50 EUR

293 Phoenicia. Tyre. Julia Maesa AD 218-224. Bronze Æ 26 mm, 12,14 g [...]SA AVGV,
draped bust right, wearing stephane / TVRI-ORVM, agonistic urn containing palm and
inscribed [HPAKΛIA] ΟΛYMΠIA, murex shell below. nearly very fine Rouvier -; BMC
Phoenicia -; AUB -; RPC online -; Mionnet -; SNG Copenhagen -; cf. CNG, E-Auction 307,
227.
Starting price: 50 EUR

294 Judaea. Gaza. Diadumenian, as Caesar AD 217-218. Tetradrachm AR 26 mm, 13,10 g Μ
ΟΠ ΑΝΤ-ΩΝ ΚΑΙ, bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust of Diadumenian to right, seen
from front / ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ЄΞ ΥΠΑΤΟ[...], eagle standing facing with wings spread, head to left
and holding wreath in beak, between the eagle's legs, sign of Marnas, to upper right, star.
very fine Cf. Prieur 1697.
Starting price: 150 EUR

295 Egypt. Alexandria. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Dated year 8=AD 144/5 Drachm Æ 32
mm, 19,26 g [Α]VΤ Κ Τ ΑΙΛ ΑΔΡ ΑΝΤⲰΝƐ[ΙΝΟϹ ϹƐΒ ƐVϹ], laureate head right / [L Η],
zodiac: bust of Sarapis within inner circle of planet-gods (clockwise: Jupiter, Saturn, Mars,
Sun, Moon, Venus, Mercury) and outer circle of signs of zodiac anticlockwise with Aries at
top. nearly very fine RPC IV.4, 14869 (temporary).
Starting price: 500 EUR



296 Kings of Armenia. Chalcis (?). Aristoboulos AD 54-92. Dated RY 17 (AD 70/1) Bronze Æ
25 mm, 13,38 g [BACIΛEΩC APICTOBOYΛOY ET IZ], diademed head left; c/m / [TITΩ/
OΥECΠA/CIANΩ AY/TOKPATO/P CEBAC/TΩ] in six lines within wreath nearly very fine
RPC II 1692; Kovacs 301.
Starting price: 500 EUR

297 Anonymous 211-208 BC. Rome Victoriatus AR 16 mm, 3,11 g Laureate head of Jupiter
right / Victory standing right, crowning trophy with wreath; [ROMA in exergue]. good very
fine Crawford 90/2 = Crawford, Early 190; Schaefer & Friedman Fig. 24; Sydenham 83;
RSC –; Kestner –; BMCRR Italy –; RBW –.
Starting price: 50 EUR

298 Ti. Claudius Ti. f. Ap. n. Nero 79 BC. Rome Serratus AR 18 mm, 3,72 g Diademed and
draped bust of Diana right, with bow and quiver over shoulder; S•C before / Victory driving
galloping biga right, holding reins, palm frond and wreath; below, T•CLAVD•[TI•F AP•N] in
exergue. good very fine Crawford 383/1; RSC Claudia 6.
Starting price: 50 EUR

299 Albinus Bruti f. 48 BC. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm, 3,81 g Head of Pietas right, [PIET]AS
behind / Two hands clasped and holding winged caduceus; ALBINVS BRV[TI F] around.
very fine Crawford 450/2; RSC Postumia 10.
Starting price: 50 EUR

300 Mark Antony and Octavian 43-30 BC. Military mint moving with M.Antony Denarius AR 18
mm, 3,58 g M ANT IMP AVG III VIR R P C M BARBAT Q P, head of Mark Antony right /
CAESAR IMP PONT III VIR R P C, head of Octavian right. very fine Sear 243; Crawford
517/2; Sydenham 1181.
Starting price: 150 EUR

301 Mark Antony 32-31 BC. Military mint moving with M.Antony Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,34 g
ANT AVG III VIR R P C, galley right, with sceptre tied with fillet on prow / LEG IV, Aquila
between two standards. very fine Babelon Antonia 108; C 30; Sydenham 1219; Sear
Imperators 352; RBW -; Crawford 544/17.
Starting price: 50 EUR

302 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Spanish mint (Colonia Caesaraugusta?) Denarius AR 17 mm,
3,79 g CAESAR [AVGVSTVS], bare head of Augustus right / [S. P. Q. R. CL. V] in two
lines on round shield. nearly very fine, bankers' marks on abverse RIC 42a; BMCRE 334;
RSC 294.
Starting price: 50 EUR

303 Tiberius AD 14-37. "Tribute Penny" type. Lugdunum (Lyon) Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,38 g [TI
C]AESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTV[S], laureate bust right / PO[NTIF] MAXIM, Livia (as Pax)
seated right on throne with ornate legs, holding long sceptre and olive branch, single line
below chair. very fine RIC 30; RSC 16a; BMC 48.
Starting price: 50 EUR

304 Nero AD 54-68. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,24 g NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, laureate
head right / SALVS, Salus seated left on throne holding patera in right hand, left resting at
her side. nearly very fine RIC 60; BMC 90.
Starting price: 50 EUR



305 Vespasian AD 69-79. "Judaea Capta" commemorative. Struck circa 21 December AD 69-
early AD 70.. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,21 g IMP [CAESAR VESPAS]IANVS AVG,
laureate head right / IVDAE[A], Judaea seated right, with head resting upon hand in
attitude of mourning, trophy to left. very fine RIC II 2; Hendin 1479; RSC 226.
Starting price: 150 EUR

306 Vespasian AD 69-79. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 3,32 g IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS
AVG, laureate head right / COS ITER TR POT, Pax seated left, holding branch and
caduceus. very fine RIC 10.
Starting price: 50 EUR

307 Titus, as Caesar AD 76-78. "Judaea Capta" commemorative. Antioch Denarius AR 16 mm,
2,82 g T CAES IMP VESP PON TR POT, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right /
Jewess seated right, in attitude of dejection under palm tree; to left, emperor. very fine RIC
1562; RPC II 1934.
Starting price: 150 EUR

308 Titus AD 79-81. Struck 1 January-30 June AD 80. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,32 g IMP
TITVS CΛES VESPΛSIΛN ΛVG P M, laureate head right / TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P,
pulvinar (throne) of Jupiter and Juno: square seat, draped and surmounted by horizontal
winged thunderbolt. very fine RIC II 119; RSC 316; BMCRE 51-4; BN 43-4.
Starting price: 50 EUR

309 Titus AD 79-81. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,56 g IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P
M, laureate head right / IMP XIIII, sow standing left, three piglets standing below. good
very fine RIC 220 (correction wrong obverse legend).
Starting price: 150 EUR

310 Titus AD 79-81. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,30 g IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P
M, laureate head right / TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P, dolphin coiled around anchor. very
fine RIC 112.
Starting price: 50 EUR

311 Titus AD 79-81. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,10 g IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P
M, laureate head right / TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P, dolphin coiled around anchor. very
fine RIC 112.
Starting price: 50 EUR

312 Domitian AD 81-96. Struck AD 90. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,44 g IMP CAES DOMIT
AVG GERM PM TR P X, laureate head right / IMP XXI COS XV CENS P P P, Minerva
standing left, holding thunderbolt and spear, shield at side. very fine RIC II 721; RSC 264.
Starting price: 50 EUR

313 Domitian AD 81-96. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,16 g IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P
M TR P XV, laureate head of Domitian to right / IMP XXII COS XVII CENS P P P, Minerva
standing front, head to left, holding thunderbolt in her right hand and a long spear with her
left, behind her, shield on ground to right. very fine BMC 234; Cohen 291; RIC 789.
Starting price: 50 EUR



314 Domitian AD 81-96. Struck AD 90-91. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,54 g IMP CAES
DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P X, laureate head right / IMP XXI COS XV CENS P P P,
Minerva standing right on capital of rostral column, holding spear and shield, owl at feet.
very fine RIC 720; (RIC [1962] 153); RSC 266; BMC 179
Starting price: 50 EUR

315 Domitian AD 81-96. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,36 g IMP CAESAR DOMITIA[NVS]
AVG, laureate head right / TR P COS VII, dolphin coiled around anchor. very fine RIC 2.
Starting price: 50 EUR

316 Domitian AD 81-96. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,03 g IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P
M TR P VII, laureate head right / IMP XIIII COS XIIII CENS P P P, Minerva advancing right,
brandishing spear and holding shield. very fine RIC 572.
Starting price: 50 EUR

317 Domitian AD 81-96. Rome Dupondius Æ 28 mm, 14,45 g IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM
COS XIIII CENS PER P P, radiate head right / FORTVNAE AVGVSTI S - C, Fortuna
standing left, holding cornucopia and rudder. very fine RIC 535.
Starting price: 50 EUR

318 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,24 g IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M
TR P, laureate head right, slight drapery / COS V P P SPQR OPTIMO PRINC, Victory
advancing left with wreath and palm branch. good very fine RIC 128; Woytek 288.
Starting price: 50 EUR

319 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,43 g IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M
TR P, laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder / COS V P P SPQR OPTIMO
PRINC, Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopia very fine Woytek 278b; RIC
188.
Starting price: 50 EUR

320 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,29 g IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M
TR P, laureate head right, slight drapery on far shoulder / COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO
PRINC, Spes advancing left, holding flower and lifting skirt. good very fine RIC 127; RSC
84.
Starting price: 50 EUR

321 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm, 3,26 g IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG
GERM, laureate head right / P M TR P COS III P P, Abundantia seated left on chair made
of two crossed cornucopia, holding scepter in her right hand. good very fine BMC 68;
Cohen 219; RIC 32.
Starting price: 50 EUR

322 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Sestertius Æ 32 mm, 23,25 g IMP CAES [NERVAE] TRAIANO
AVG GER DAC [P M TR P COS VI P P], laureate bust right, with drapery on far shoulder /
S P Q R OPTIMO [PRINCIPI], Equestrian statue of emperor on horseback left, holding
reversed spear; SC in exergue. nearly very fine RIC 598; Woytek 461b; Banti 195; BMCRE
970.
Starting price: 50 EUR



323 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,03 g HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P,
laureate head left, with slightly drapery / FORTVNAE REDVCI, Fortuna seated left on
throne, holding rudder and cornucopia. very fine RIC 247 var. (without drapery).
Starting price: 50 EUR

324 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,25 g HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P,
laureate head right / FORTVNA AVG. Fortuna standing left, holding rudder on globe and
cornucopia. good very fine RIC 244d; Cohen 762.
Starting price: 50 EUR

325 Diva Faustina I AD 140-141. Consecration issue struck under Antoninus Pius in Rome,
after AD 141. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 2,96 g DIVA FAVSTINA, draped bust right /
AVGVSTA, Vesta, veiled and seated left, holding patera and sceptre. good very fine RIC
371; BMC 443.
Starting price: 50 EUR

326 Diva Faustina I AD 140-141. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 2,99 g DIVA FAVSTINA, draped
bust right / AETERNITAS, Aeternitas standing facing, head left, holding phoenix and
raising hem of skirt. very fine RIC 347; RSC 11; BMC 354.
Starting price: 50 EUR

327 Diva Faustina I after AD 141. Rome Aureus AV 18 mm, 6,88 g DIVA AVG FAVSTINA,
draped bust of Diva Faustina to right / AET-ER-NITAS, Fortuna standing to left, holding
patera in right hand and long rudder set on globe with left. very fine RIC (Pius) 349b;
Cohen 4; BMCRE (Pius) 285.
Starting price: 2'000 EUR

328 Faustina II AD 147-175. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,06 g FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped
bust right / MATRI MAGNAE, Cybele seated left, holding olive branch, left elbow resting on
drum, lion behind. very fine RIC 706.
Starting price: 50 EUR

329 Divus Marcus Aurelius AD 180. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 2,67 g DIVVS M ANTONINVS
PIVS, bare head right / CONSECRATIO, funeral pyre of four tiers, decorated with
garlands, surmounted by facing quadriga. good very fine RIC 275.
Starting price: 50 EUR

330 Julia Domna AD 193-217. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm, 2,57 g IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG,
draped bust right / VESTA, Vesta seated left, holding simpulum and sceptre. good very
fine RIC 391; RSC 226.
Starting price: 50 EUR

331 Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus AD 193-217. Laodicea ad Mare Denarius AR 19
mm, 3,52 g IVLIA AVGVSTA, draped bust right / VENVS FELIX, Venus standing left,
holding apple and sceptre. very fine RIC 646.
Starting price: 50 EUR



332 Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus AD 193-217. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,54 g
IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG, draped bust right / VESTA, Vesta seated left on stool, holding
sceptre and simpulum. very fine RIC 391.
Starting price: 50 EUR

333 Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,42 g SEVERVS PIVS AVG,
laureaete head right / P M TR P XVII COS III P P, Severus galloping left, hurling javelin at
prostrate foe. nearly extremely fine RIC 231; Cohen 536.
Starting price: 50 EUR

334 Caracalla AD 198-217. Struck AD 207. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,64 g ANTONINVS
PIVS AVG, laureate head right / PONTIF TR P X COS II, Caracalla standing front, head to
right, holding spear in his right hand and parazonium in his left, at feet to left, captive
(Britannia?) seated to left, at feet to right, two river-gods reclining, each holding a reed.
very fine BMC 555; Cohen 441; RIC 96.
Starting price: 50 EUR

335 Geta as Caesar AD 198-209. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,26 g P SEPT GETA CAES
PONT, bare and draped bust right / FELICITAS PVBLIC, Felicitas standing left, holding
caduceus and cornucopia. good very fine RIC 9a; Cohen 38a; RSC 38a.
Starting price: 50 EUR

336 Julia Maesa AD 218-224. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,95 g IVLIA MAESA AVG, draped
bust right / PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated left, raising veil with right hand and holding scepter
in left. very fine BMC 76; Cohen 36; RIC 268.
Starting price: 50 EUR

337 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,12 g IMP ALEXANDER
PIVS AVG, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / MARS VLTOR, Mars advancing
right, holding spear and round shield. very fine RIC IV 246; RSC 161a.
Starting price: 50 EUR

338 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,94 g IMP SEV ALEXAND
AVG, laureate head right / ABVNDANTIA AVG, Abundantia standing right, emptying
cornucopia. nearly extremely fine RIC 184a.
Starting price: 50 EUR

339 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm, 2,37 g IMP SEV ALEXAND
AVG, laureate head right / FIDES MILITVM, Fides seated left, holding vexillum in her right
hand and signum in her left. very fine RIC 194.
Starting price: 50 EUR

340 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,20 g IMP SEV ALEXAND
AVG, laureate head of Severus Alexander to right / P M TR P VIIII COS III P P, Severus
Alexander standing right, holding globe in his left hand and spear in his right. extremely
fine BMC 616; Cohen 401; RIC 105.
Starting price: 50 EUR



341 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,00 g IMP C M AVR SEV
ALEXAND AVG, laureate and draped bust of Severus Alexander to right / FIDES
MILITVM, Fides standing front, head to left, holding two signa. very fine BMC 220; Cohen
52; RIC 139.
Starting price: 50 EUR

342 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,15 g IMP SEV ALEXAND
AVG, laureate head right / IOVI STATORI, Jupiter standing facing, head right, holding
sceptre and thunderbolt. very fine RIC 202.
Starting price: 50 EUR

343 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm, 2,91 g IMP SEV ALEXAND
AVG, laureate head of Severus Alexander right / ANNONA AVG, Annona standing right,
resting foot on prow, holding rudder on globe and filled modius. good very fine RIC 190;
RSC 32.
Starting price: 50 EUR

344 Maximinus I Thrax AD 235-238. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm, 3,22 g IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS
AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / PAX AVGVSTI, Pax standing facing, head
to left, holding branch and transverse sceptre. very fine RIC 12; BMCRE 68-9; RSC 31a.
Starting price: 50 EUR

345 Maximinus I Thrax AD 235-238. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,01 g MAXIMINVS PIVS
AVG GERM, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. / VICTORIA GERM, Victory
standing facing, head left, holding palm branch and wreath, captive at her feet. good very
fine RIC 23.
Starting price: 50 EUR

346 Otacilia Severa AD 244-249. Rome Sestertius Æ 29 mm, 21,49 g MARCIA OTACIL
SEVERA AVG, draped bust of Otacilia Severa to right, wearing stephane / CONCORDIA
AVGG, Concordia seated left, holding patera in her right hand and cornucopiae with her
left, S C in exergue. very fine Cohen 10; RIC 203a (Philip I).
Starting price: 50 EUR

347 Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Commemorating the millennial game. Rome Antoninianus AR 21
mm, 2,72 g IMP PHILIPPVS AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right /
SAECVLARES AVGG, cippus inscribed COS III in two lines. good very fine RIC 24c; RSC
193.
Starting price: 50 EUR

348 Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Ludi Saeculares (Secular Games) issue, commemorating the
1000th anniversary of Rom. 6th officina. 10th emission, struck AD 249. Rome Sestertius Æ
29 mm, 17,79 g IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right /
SAECVLVM NOVVM, octastyle temple of Roma with statue of Roma seated facing in
center; in exergue SC. very fine RIC IV 164 corr. (reverse legend); Cohen 201; Banti 52.
Starting price: 50 EUR

349 Herennius Etruscus, as Caesar AD 249-251. Rome Antoninianus AR 23 mm, 4,03 g Q
HER ETR MES DECIVS NOB C, radiate and draped bust of Herennius Etruscus to right,
seen from behind / PIETAS AVGVSTORVM, sprinkler, simpulum, jug, patera and lituus.
very fine Cohen 14; RIC 143.
Starting price: 50 EUR



350 Postumus, Usurper in Gaul AD 260-269. Struck AD 261. Treveri Antoninianus AR 22 mm,
3,53 g IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / LAETITIA
AVG, galley left. good very fine RIC 73; RSC 167a.
Starting price: 50 EUR

351 Aurelian AD 270-275. Antioch Antoninianus Æ 18 mm, 3,62 g IMP C AVRELIANVS AVG,
radiate and cuirassed bust of Aurelian right, below, S / VABALATHVS VCRIMDR, laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust of Vabalathus right. very fine RIC 381.
Starting price: 50 EUR

352 Tacitus AD 275-276. Cyzicus Antoninianus Æ 22 mm, 4,65 g IMP C M CL TACITVS AVG,
radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / SPES PVBLICA, Victory standing right, holding
palm branch, presenting wreath to emperor standing left, holding spear, T in exergue. very
fine RIC online 4036.
Starting price: 50 EUR

353 Probus AD 276-282. Cyzicus Antoninianus Billon 22 mm, 3,60 g VIRTVS PROBI AVG,
radiate, helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear and shield decorated with
horseman motif / ADVENTVS PROBI AVG, emperor on horseback riding left, holding
sceptre and raising hand, captive at foot of horse; Γ in exergue. very fine RIC 904.
Starting price: 50 EUR

354 Probus AD 276-282. Ticinum Antoninianus Æ 23 mm, 3,93 g VIRTVS PROBI AVG,
radiate, helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear and shield / SECVRIT PERP,
Securitas standing facing, head left, leaning on column to right, I right in field, VIXXI in
exergue. good very fine RIC 526.
Starting price: 50 EUR

355 Numerian AD 283-284. Rome Antoninianus Æ 22 mm, 3,46 g IMP NVMERIANVS P F
AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / PROVIDENT AVGG, Providentia standing
left, holding grain ears over modius and cornucopia, VXXI in exergue. very fine RIC 447.
Starting price: 50 EUR

356 Diocletian AD 284-305. Rome Argenteus AR 18 mm, 2,86 g DIOCLETIANVS AVG,
laureate head right / VIRTVS MILITVM, the four tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod before city
enclosure with six turrets; Δ in exergue. very fine RIC 40a; Jelocnik 49; RSC 516g.
Starting price: 50 EUR

357 Diocletian AD 284-305. Thessaloniki Follis Æ 30 mm, 8,17 g IMP C C VAL
DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG, laureate head right / GENIO POPVLI ROMANI, Genius
standing left, holding patera and cornucopia; in exergue TSB. very fine RIC 19a.
Starting price: 50 EUR

358 Maximianus Herculius AD 286-305. Antioch Follis Æ 27 mm, 9,90 g IMP C M A
MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, laureate head right / GENIO POPVLI ROMANI, Genius standing
left, modius on head, naked but for chlamys over left shoulder, right hand holding patera
from which liquor flows, and cornucopia in left, two stars in left field, B and crescent in
right, ANT in exergue. very fine RIC 50b.
Starting price: 50 EUR



359 Maximianus Herculius AD 286-305. Aquileia Follis Æ 25 mm, 6,46 g IMP C MAXIMIANVS
P F AVG, laureate head right / CONSERV VRB SVAE / AQP, Hexastyle temple, with
wreath in pediment and containing cult statue of Roma seated left, holding globus and
sceptre. very fine RIC 118.
Starting price: 50 EUR

360 Constantius I as Caesar AD 293-305. Struck circa AD 302/3. Aquileia Follis Æ 30 mm,
9,23 g CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES, laureate head right / SACR MONET AVGG ET
CAESS NOSTR, Moneta standing left, holding scales and cornucopia; in right field VI; in
exergue AQΓ. good very fine RIC VI 36a.
Starting price: 50 EUR

361 Galerius as Caesar AD 293-305. Heraclea Follis Æ 28 mm, 11,78 g GAL VAL
MAXIMIANVS NOB CAES, laureate head right / GENIO POPVLI ROMANI, Genius
standing left, holding patera from which liquid flows and cornucopiae, mintmark HTΔ. very
fine RIC VI Heraclea 18b; Sear 14372.
Starting price: 50 EUR

362 Domitius Domitianus, Usurper AD 297-298. Alexandria Follis Æ 25 mm, 10,12 g IMP CL
DOMITIVS DOMITIANVS [A]VG, laureate head right / GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / Γ /
[ALE], Genius standing left, holding patera and cornucopia; to left, eagle standing left,
head right. very fine RIC 20. Domitianus was promoted to emperor in 297 in the context of
an uprising that had broken out in the area of Thebes and quickly spread to lower Egypt.
Domitianus minted coins according to the Hellenistic style, probably to make himself
popular with the population of Alexandria.
Starting price: 500 EUR

363 Diocletian, as Senior Augustus AD 305-312. 3rd officina. Serdica Follis Æ 28 mm, 10,50 g
D N DIOCLETIANO FELICISSIMO SEN AVG, laureate bust right, wearing imperial mantle,
holding olive branch and mappa / PROVIDENTIA DEORVM QVIES AVGG, Providentia
standing right, extending hand to Quies standing left, holding branch and scepte; Γ in
lower centre, S-F across outer fields; in exergue •SM•SD•. very fine RIC 15a; Sear 12940.
Starting price: 50 EUR

364 Diocletian, as Senior Augustus AD 305-312. Treveri Follis Æ 28 mm, 10,41 g D N
DIOCLETIANO FELICISSIMO SEN AVG, laureate and mantled bust right, holding olive
branch in right hand, mappa in left / PROVIDENTIA DEORVM QVIES AVG, Providentia
standing right, extending right hand to Quies standing left, holding branch and leaning on
sceptre; KS in lower centre; S-F across fields; PTR in exergue. very fine RIC 677a.
Starting price: 50 EUR

365 Constantinus I the Great AD 306-337. Siscia Follis Æ 18 mm, 2,77 g CONSTANTINVS
AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust right / VIRTVS EXERCIT, standard inscribed VOT XX,
bound captive seated to either side, S-F HL across fields, ASIS star-in-crescent in
exergue. good very fine RIC 127.
Starting price: 50 EUR

366 Divus Maximianus after AD 310. Struck under Constantine I, AD 317-318. Thessaloniki
Follis Æ 15 mm, 1,25 g DIVO MAXIMIANO OPTIMO IMP, veiled head right / [REQVIES
OPTOMORVM MERITORVM], Maximian seated left on curule chair, holding sceptre and
raising right hand. Mintmark TSA nearly very fine RIC 24; Sear 16413
Starting price: 50 EUR



367 Constantinus II, as Caesar AD 317-337. Siscia Follis Æ 18 mm, 2,60 g CONSTANTINVS
IVN NOB C, laureate and cuirassed bust right / GLORIA EXERCITVS / ESIS, two soldiers
standing facing one another, each holding reversed spear and resting hand on shield set
on ground; between them, two standards; in exergue ESIS. good very fine RIC 221.
Starting price: 50 EUR

368 Constantinus II, as Caesar AD 317-337. Thessaloniki Follis Æ 21 mm, 3,25 g
CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB CAES., Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / CLARITAS
REI PVBLICAE / •TS•B•., Sol standing facing, head left, raising hand and holding globe.
very fine RIC 23.
Starting price: 50 EUR

369 Hannibalianus, Caesar AD 335-337. 2nd officina. Struck AD 336-337. Constantinople
Follis Æ 15 mm, 1,49 g FL HANNIBALLIANO REGI, bareheaded, draped, and cuirassed
bust right / [SE]CVRITAS PVBLICA, Euphrates reclining right on ground, leaning on
scepter; urn at side; reed in background; CONSS. very fine RIC VII 147; LRBC 1036.
Starting price: 50 EUR

370 Hannibalianus, Caesar AD 335-337. Constantinople Follis Æ 16 mm, 1,18 g FL
HANNIBALIANO REGI, draped and cuirassed bust right / SECVRITAS PVBLICA,
Euphrates reclining right, holding scepter and overflowing urn; reeds behind; in exergue
CONSS. very fine RIC 147.
Starting price: 50 EUR

371 Constans AD 337-350. Siscia Follis Æ 16 mm, 1,78 g CONSTANS PF AVG, diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIAE DD AVGG Q NN, two victories standing vis-
à-vis, each holding a wreath, palm branch between them; in exergue ASIS very fine,
tooled RIC 195.
Starting price: 50 EUR

372 Constantius II AD 337-361. Sirmium Siliqua AR 18 mm, 1,97 g D N CONSTANTIVS P F
AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXXX, legend in 4
lines, all within wreath; in exergue SIRM. nearly extremely fine RIC 66.
Starting price: 150 EUR

373 Vetranio AD 350. Thessaloniki Follis Æ 24 mm, 3,78 g DN VETRANIO P F AVG, laureate,
draped, and cuirassed bust right / CONCORDIA MILITVM, Vetranio standing left, holding
labarum with each hand; star above; A-B across fields; •TSA• in exergue. very fine, tooled
RIC VIII 132; LRBC 1658.
Starting price: 50 EUR

374 Jovian AD 363-364. Thessaloniki Double Maiorina Æ 27 mm, 8,61 g D N IOVIANVS P F P
P AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA ROMANORVM, •TESB• in
exergue, Jovian standing facing, head right, holding labarum and crowning Victory on
globe. very fine RIC 237.
Starting price: 50 EUR

375 Jovian AD 363-364. 4th officina. Thessaloniki Maiorina Æ 28 mm, 8,85 g D N IOVIANV-S
P F P P AVG, laurel and rosette-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA
ROMANORVM, Jovian standing facing, head to right, holding labarum with right hand and
Victory with wreath on globe in left, TESΔ in exergue. very fine RIC VIII 235; LRBC -.
Starting price: 50 EUR



376 Valens AD 364-378. Constantinople Solidus AV 21 mm, 4,31 g D N VALENS P F AVG,
rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / RESTITVTOR REIPVLICAE, Valens
standing facing, head right, holding standard inscribed with cross, and Victory on globe;
*CONS(wreath) in exergue. very fine, holed RIC 25b; Depeyrot 21/2.
Starting price: 150 EUR

377 Honorius AD 393-423. Constantinople Solidus AV 20 mm, 4,38 g D N HONORIVS P F
AVG, helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters right, holding
spear and shield with horseman motif / CONCORDIA AVGG B, Constantinopolis seated
facing, head right and with right foot on prow, holding sceptre and Victory on globe;
CONOB in exergue. nearly extremely fine RIC 8; Depeyrot 55/2.
Starting price: 150 EUR

378 Johannes AD 423-425. Rome Nummus Æ 10 mm, 0,98 g [D] N IO[HANNES P F AVG],
pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / [SALVS REIPVBLICE], Victory
advancing left, holding trophy over shoulder and dragging captive; staurogram to left.
nearly very fine RIC 1916; LRBC 833.
Starting price: 50 EUR

379 Anastasius I AD 491-518. Constantinople Solidus AV 20 mm, 4,49 g D N ANASTASIVS P
P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield
decorated with cavalryman motif / VICTORIA AVGGG A, Victory standing left, holding long
voided cross; star in right field, CONOB in exergue. nearly extremely fine DOC 3a; MIBE
4a; Sear 3.
Starting price: 150 EUR

380 Anastasius I AD 491-518. Constantinople Tremissis AV 15 mm, 1,41 g D N ANASTASIVS
P P AV, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM, Victory
advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star in right field, CONOB in
exergue. very fine Sear 8.
Starting price: 150 EUR

381 Anastasius I AD 491-518. Constantinople. 10th officina Solidus AV 20 mm, 4,46 g D N
ANASTA-SIVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear
over right shoulder and shield with horseman motif in left hand / VICTORI-A AVGGG I,
Victory standing facing, her head to left, holding staff surmounted by reversed staurogram,
star to left, CONOB in exergue. good very fine DOC 7j; MIBE 7; Sear 5.
Starting price: 200 EUR

382 Justinian I AD 527-565. Constantinople Solidus AV 21 mm, 4,47 g D N IVSTINIANVS P P
AVG, helmeted, cuirassed bust facing, shield with horseman device on left shoulder,
globus cruciger in right hand / VICTORIA AVGGG Δ, angel standing facing holding long
cross in right hand, globus cruciger in left hand; star in right field, CONOB in exergue.
nearly extremely fine DOC 8c; MIBE 6; Sear 139.
Starting price: 150 EUR

383 Justinian I AD 527-565. Dated RY 15=AD 541/2. Constantinople. 2nd officina Follis Æ 39
mm, 22,76 g δ N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed facing bust, holding
globus cruciger and shield; cross to right / Large M, A/N/N/O X/Ч across field; cross above,
B below; CON in exergue. nearly extremely fine Sear 163.
Starting price: 50 EUR



384 Justinian I AD 527-565. Dated RY 13=AD 539/40. Constantinople. 2nd officina Follis Æ 41
mm, 23,10 g δ N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding
globus cruciger and shield; cross to right / Large M; cross above, A/N/N/O X/III across
field; B below; in exergue CON. good very fine DOC 38; Sear 163.
Starting price: 50 EUR

385 Justinian I AD 527-565. Dated RY 14=AD 540/1. Cyzicus. 1st officina Follis Æ 38 mm,
22,26 g δ N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus
cruciger and shield; cross to right / Large M; cross above, A/N/N/O X/II/II across field; A
below; in exergue KYZ. good very fine DOC 166a; MIBE 120b; Sear 207.
Starting price: 50 EUR

386 Justinian I AD 527-565. Dated RY 20=AD 546/7. Nikomedia. 1st officina Follis Æ 36 mm,
21,16 g δ N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus
cruciger and shield; cross to right / Large M; cross above, A/N/N/O X/X across field; A
below; in exergue NIKO. good very fine Sear 201.
Starting price: 50 EUR

387 Justinian I AD 527-565. Rome Decanummium Æ 16 mm, 3,96 g D N [IVSTINIANVS PP
AV], draped and pearl-diademed bust right / Large I flanked by two crosses. very fine Sear
307.
Starting price: 50 EUR

388 Maurice Tiberius AD 582-602. Constantinople Tremissis AV 16 mm, 1,40 g D N TIbЄRI P
P AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Tiberius II Constantine to right /
VICTORI mAVRI AVS, CONOB, Cross potent. very fine DOC 14; MIB 20; Sear 488.
Starting price: 150 EUR

389 Heraclius AD 610-641. Constantinople Tremissis AV 16 mm, 1,40 g dN hЄRACLIЧS PP
AVG, Diademed bust right / VICTORIA AVGЧS, Cross potent of three steps; CONOB
below. good very fine MIB 73a; DOC 53b; Sear 786.
Starting price: 150 EUR

390 Heraclius AD 610-641. Constantinople. 8th officina Solidus AV 21 mm, 4,49 g δ N
ҺЄRACLIVS P P AVG, draped bust facing, wearing crown with plume and pendilia, and
holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA AVςЧ Θ / CONOB, cross potent set upon three steps.
extremely fine Sear 731.
Starting price: 150 EUR

391 Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine AD 610-641. Struck circa AD 616-625.
Constantinople. 5th officina Solidus AV 19 mm, 4,44 g d d N N hЄRACLIUS Єτ hЄRA
CO[...], facing busts of Heraclius, with short beard and tufts of hair at ears, on left, and
Heraclius Constantine, beardless on right, both wearing chlamys and simple crown with
cross on circlet, cross between their heads / VICTORIA AVႺႯ Є, cross potent on three
steps, CONOB below. very fine DOC 13d; MIB 11; Sear 738.
Starting price: 200 EUR

392 Leontius AD 695-698. Constantinople. 8th officina Solidus AV 20 mm, 4,49 g D LЄON PЄ
AV, crowned bust facing, holding globus cruciger and mappa / VICTORIA AVςЧ Θ /
CONOB, cross potent set upon three steps. very fine Sear 1330.
Starting price: 500 EUR



393 Philippus (Bardanes) AD 711-713. Constantinople Follis Æ 21 mm, 3,32 g Crowned facing
bust, wearing short beard and loros, and holding globus cruciger and eagle-tipped sceptre
/ Large M; [A/N/N/O]; cross above, A below; [CON]. very fine Sear 1455.
Starting price: 50 EUR

394 Leo V and Constantine AD 813-820. Constantinople Follis Æ 22 mm, 4,86 g [LЄOҺ] S
COҺS, crowned facing busts of Leo and Constantine / Large M, XXX-NNN across field,
cross above, A below. very fine Sear 1630.
Starting price: 50 EUR

395 Nicephorus II Phocas AD 963-969. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma AV 22 mm, 4,33
g + InS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIhm, nimbate bust of Christ Pantokrator facing, wearing tunic
and himation, raising right hand in benediction and holding Book of Gospels in His left, two
dots in each limb of the nimbate cross / + ΘЄOTOC´ bHΘ´ nICHF ∂ЄS´, facing busts of
the Virgin Mary, nimbate, sigla: M and Θ to left and right, I beneath M, and Nicephorus,
with short beard, crown topped with cross and pendilia, and loros, on right, holding
patriarchal cross with pellet on shaft between them. very fine DOC III 4.5; Sear 1778.
Starting price: 200 EUR

396 Romanus III Argyrus AD 1028-1034. Constantinople Histamenon AV 25 mm, 4,43 g + IhS
XIS REX REςNANTIhm, Christ enthroned facing, with crossed nimbus, raising right hand
in blessing and holding Book of Gospels / ΘCE bOHΘ RωmAnω, Romanus on left,
wearing loros, standing facing and holding globus cruciger, on right, Virgin Mary, veiled
and nimbate, standing facing and crowning the Emperor with her right hand, MΘ between
their heads. very fine Sear 1819.
Starting price: 200 EUR

397 Constantine IX Monomachus AD 1042-1055. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma AV 27
mm, 4,41 g + IhS XIS RЄX RЄςNANTIҺm, nimbate bust of Christ facing, wearing tunic
and pallium, raising His right hand in benediction and holding book of Gospels in His left,
in each upper quarter of nimbus, crescent, all within triple border of dots / + CωnSτ-Aτh
bASILЄЧS Rm, bust of Constantine IX facing, wearing loros and crown with pendilia,
holding scepter surmounted by cross in his right hand and globus surmounted by pelleted
cross in his left, all within triple border of dots. good very fine Cf. DOC 3; Sear 1830.
Starting price: 200 EUR

398 Romanus IV Diogenes, with Eudocia, Michael VII, Constantius, and Andronicus AD 1068-
1071. Constantinople Histamenon Trachy AV 28 mm, 4,38 g [+ RωM] EVΔOKIA, Christ
standing facing on footstool, wearing nimbus cross, and crowing Romanus on left and
Eudocia on right, both standing facing, wearing loros and holding cross on globe between
them, IC-XC to upper centre left and right, all within double dotted border / KωN MX ANΔ,
Michael in centre, Constantius on left and Andronicus on right, all standing facing on
footstools with dotted exergual band beneath the footstools, all beardless and wearing
loros, Michael holding labarum and akakia, his brothers each hold a cross on globe and
akakia, all within double dotted border. very fine Sear 1860; DOC 2.
Starting price: 200 EUR



399 John II Comnenus AD 1118-1143. Thessalonica Aspron Trachy EL 31 mm, 4,34 g IC-XC to
left and right of bust of Christ facing, with crossed nimbus, wearing pallium and colobium,
holding book of gospels and raising right hand / IW ΔEC-ΠO-TH to left and Ο ΓΕ-WΡ-ΓΙ-
ΟC (partially retrograde) to right of John, crowned and wearing divitision and chlamys, on
left and St. George, nimbate, in military dress and holding sword, on right, both standing
facing, holding labarum between them. very fine Sear 1951.
Starting price: 50 EUR

400 Latin Rulers of Constantinople AD 1204-1261. Constantinople Trachy Æ 20 mm, 1,71 g
Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / Archangel Michael standing facing, holding lis-tipped
scepter and globus cruciger. very fine Sear 2036.
Starting price: 50 EUR

401 Andronicus II with Michael IX AD 1295-1320. Constantinople Hyperpyron AV 25 mm, 4,12
g Half-length figure of the Theotokos, orans, within city walls with six towers, sigla: four
pellets in left field, four (?) pellets in right / A-N-Δ-PO-K-Δ to left, X-H-Λ-NI-N-II to right,
Christ standing facing, IC XC to left and right, crowning Andronicus and Michael kneeling
to left and right, respectively. very fine Sear 2396.
Starting price: 150 EUR

402 AD 1100-1150. Uncertain Follis Æ 24 mm, 4,03 g Nimbate bust of Christ facing / Cross.
very fine Malloy -. Metcalf -. Porteous -. Schlumberger -. Wäckerlin -.
Starting price: 50 EUR

403 Tancred AD 1101-1103. Antioch Follis Æ 23 mm, 4,43 g Nimbate bust of St. Peter facing,
holding cross-tipped scepter / +/ KЄ BOI/ ΘH TO ΔV/ΛO COV T/ANHRI/+. very fine
Metcalf, Crusades 60.
Starting price: 50 EUR

404 Tancred AD 1101-1103. Antioch Follis Æ 23 mm, 3,59 g Cuirassed bust of Tancred facing,
wearing turban with cross and holding sword in his right hand / IC -XC/ NI - KA, cross. very
fine Metcalf, Crusades, 65.
Starting price: 50 EUR

405 Bohemond III AD 1163-1201. Denier AR 17 mm, 0,91 g +BOAHVHDVS, helmeted and
mailed bust left / +AHTIOCHIA, cross pattée, with crescent in quarter. very fine Metcalf,
Crusades 395-8.
Starting price: 50 EUR

406 Anatolia and Al-Jazirah (Post-Seljuk). Artuqids (Mardin). Husam al-Din Timurtash AD
1122-1152. AH 516-547 Dirhem AE 28 mm, 12,50 g Diademed Seleukid-style bust right;
c/m / Legend in five lines. very fine Whelan Type I, 34-5 .
Starting price: 50 EUR

407 Anatolia and Al-Jazirah (Post-Seljuk). Danishmendids (Sivas). Malik Muhammad AD 1134-
1142. AH 528-536 Fals AE 25 mm, 6,56 g [O]MME/AHKICΠ/ ACHC P[ω]/MAN[IAC] / [KAI
AN/A]TOΛHC/ [MA]ΧAM/AT+C. very fine The Greek legend on this islamic fals mens "The
King of all Rome and Anatolia, Muhammad".
Starting price: 50 EUR



408 Artuqids of Amid & Kayfa. Hisn Kayfa (on the Tigris). Fakhr al-Din Qara Arslan AD 1144-
1174. AH 543-570 Dirhem AE 28 mm, 12,60 g VICTORIA CONSTANTINI AVG, Victory
advancing right, holding board with inscription / Legend. very fine Album, Checklist 1820.3.
Starting price: 50 EUR

409 Anatolia and Al-Jazirah (Post-Seljuk). Artuqids (Mardin). Husam al-Din Yuluq Arslan AD
1184-1201. AH 580-598 Dirhem AE 33 mm, 14,35 g Draped male bust facing slightly to
left; around, legend / Legend in five lined within double hexagram. very fine Album 1829.1
; S&S Type 33.1.
Starting price: 50 EUR

410 Ayyubids. Mayyafariqin mint. Mayyafariqin and Jabal Sinjar, al-Awhad Najm al-Din Ayyub
AD 1200-1210. (AH 596-607) Dirhem AE 28 mm, 11,87 g Draped facing bust, wearing
headdress, earrings and mantle, in field to left and right, and in outer margin, legend in
Kufic / Legend in Kufic within and around linear six-pointed star formed by two triangles.
very fine Balog, Ayyubids 845.
Starting price: 50 EUR

411 Anatolia and Al-Jazirah (Post-Seljuk). Artuqids (Mardin). Nasir al-Din Artuq Arslan AD
1201-1239. AH 597-637 Dirhem AE 30 mm, 11,52 g Male figure seated facing with legs
crossed, resting right hand on thigh and holding globe in left, stars flanking head, name of
Artuq Arslan to outer left and right / Names and titles of Abbasid Caliph al-Mustansir and
Ayyubid overlord al-Kamil Muhammad in five lines, AH date flanking. very fine Whelan
Type XI; S&S Type 46; Album 1830.9.
Starting price: 50 EUR

412 Anatolia and Al-Jazirah (Post-Seljuk). Artuqids (Mardin). Nasir al-Din Artuq Arslan AD
1201-1239. AH 597-637 Dirhem AE 30 mm, 11,73 g Figure riding leopard to left / Legend.
very fine Spengler & Sayles 39.
Starting price: 50 EUR

413 Mongols. Arzinjan. Ilkhanids. Abu Sa'id Bahadur AD 1316-1335. (AH 716-736) Fals AE 17
mm, 1,66 g Rider on horseback to right, draped and wearing headdress, flanked by legend
in Arabic / Eagle standing front, head to left and with spread wings, flanked by legend in
Arabic. nearly very fine Diler Ab-662.
Starting price: 50 EUR

414 Turkey. Qustantiniya (Constantinople) mint. Murad III AD 1574-1595. Sultani AV 18 mm,
3,45 g Legend / Legend with mint and AH date. very fine Pere 272; Album 1332.
Starting price: 50 EUR

415 Italy. Venice. Marcantonio Memmo AD 1612-1615. Zecchino AV 20 mm, 2,74 g M A
MEMMO to right, DVX downwards in field, and • S M VENETI to left, S. Marco standing
right, presenting banner to Doge kneeling left / • SIT • T • XPE • DAT' • Q • TV REGIS •
ISTE • DVCAT, Christ Pantokrator standing facing within mandorla of nine stars. very fine
Paolucci 1.
Starting price: 500 EUR



416 Turkey. Misr (Kairo). Mustafa II AD 1695-1703. Ashrafi AV 21 mm, 3,48 g Tughra and
arabic legend / Arabic legend. very fine Pere 488; KM 63.
Starting price: 150 EUR


